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Our Ref J050523B ' CERTIEICATION

19 Qctober 2007

Woolworths Lid
P O Box 8000
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Attention Greg Lucas
Dear Greg,

Subject: Amended Construction Cerfificate J050523B
Development Consent Permit N0029/04

Dan Murphy’s, 25-29 Park Street, Mona Vale

We refer to our engagement n respect of the above and enclose the Amended Consiruction
Certificate for such works

Mandatory inspection of works

The Envi-onmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 require that the inspections dstailed
below, known as Critical Stage Insoections, be carried out by the Principal Certiiying Authority
(PCA)

The provision of certificates in lieu of mandatory inspections (1e Engineer’s or waterproofing
certificates) s net acceptable at any time

It 1s necessary for the following inspechons to be carried out In relation to the proposed works

Class 5-9 buildings or parts of buildings

= At the commencement of the building work, teing the time when ANY physical
achivity 1s commenced In connection with the erection of the bullding works. and

*  Prior to covering any stormwater drainage connectfions, and

= After the building work has been completed and prior o any occupation certificate
being 1ssued in relation fo the building

Builder to Arrange Critical Stage Inspections

The Principal Contractor for the building site Is responsible for ensuring that the Princioal
Ceritfying Authortty 1s given notice of at least at least 48 hours if a Cnitical Stage Inspection 1s
required

Should you require any further information please contact the undersigned

Yours faithfully,

S5

Simon Dwyer
for DLM Certification Pty Ltd

DLM CERTIFICATION PTY LTD acvzeressds  Ager: fo- DLM Ceraficanicn Partre~svp azn 27 =535 577 dime@dimec.coman  www dime com au
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CERTIFICATION

AMENDED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
No. J050523B

FOR

WOOLWORTHS LTD

PREMISES

Dan Murphy’s
25-29 Park Street, Mona Vale

Date: 19 October 2007

Ref: J050523B

DLM CERTIFICATION PTY LTD acn37s%c31 Agent “or DLM Certficazion Parzre~shid 238 47395551577 dime@dime comau www dlmc com au
v ACCREDITED BUILDING CERTIFIERS + BUILDING & HEALTH SURVEYORS + PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY




AMENDED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE No J050523B DL

CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATI

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1879
Section 109C(1). 81A(2) AND 81a(4)

Property to which this certificate relates

Address Dan Murphy’s 25-29 Park Street. Mona Vale

Lot No 1 DP/SP 605804
Applicant

Name Fabcot Pty Lid

Address 1 Woolworths Way

Beila Vista NSW 2153
Description of Development

This certificate 1s limited to alterations and additions to the existing building
including the addition of a 1444m? liquor store, internal fit out. signage and
alteration of the existing car park to accommodate 368 spaces approved pursuant
to Development Consent N0029/04 dated 12 October 2005. modification dated 12
October 2006 and modification dated 12 December 2006 1ssued by Pittwater
Council

This certificate 1s to be read in conjunction with Construction Certificate JO50523
and applies only to the amended design and fire engineering report prepared by
Engineered Fire &Safety Solutions dated August 2007

Consent details

Development Consent No Date of determination
NQ029/04 12 Gctober 2005

DA Modification 12 October 20086

DA Modification 12 December 2006
Consent authority Prttwater Council
Building classification 6

Certification

| certify that work completed in accordance with the documentation contained in
the annexures (with such modifications verified by me as may be shown on the
documentation) will comply with the requirements of the Environmental Planning &
Assessment Reguiation 2000 as referred to in Section 81A(5) of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act 1979

Certificate Number J050523B

Date of endorsement 19 October 2007
Sute | Leve! 5
55 Railway Parade
Burwood NSW 2134
Signature S . ~ vocked Bag 3013
Accredited Certifier Simon Dwyer v Burwacd NSW 805
Accredited Body Building Professionals Board Ph 9715 2555
Registration No BPB0105 Fax 9715 2333

DX 8505

DLM CERTIFICATION PTY LTD zcnssvsess  Agentfor DLM Cersfcaton Ja-me-shvp 3N <7 2535 277 dimc@dimc comau  www dimec com au
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AMENDED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE No J050523B

FIRE SAFETY MEASURES THAT FORM PART OF THIS CERTIFICAT

Issued in accordance with 188 (1) (¢) of the Environmental Planring ard Assessment Regu'at on 2000

4
CERTIFICATIO!

! 1
Fire Safety Measure | Standard of performance |[ Proposed : Existing
Access panels, doors, and hoppers | BCA Clause C3 13 , Yes | Yes
to Fire-resisting shait : :
Automatic fall safz devices | BCA Clause C3 4, D2 21(c)&(d) AS 1670 1-] Yes | Yes
2004 i
Automatic fire suppression system  ; BCA Spec E1 5, AS 2118 1-1999 | Yes | Yes
(sprinkler) | : ;
Emergency lighting | BCA Clause E4 4. E42, AS/NZS 2293 1- ! Yes | Yes
1998 i
Exit signs | BCA Clause E4 5. E4 8. AS/NZS 2293 1- r Yes ! Yes
1998 | |
Fire dampers i AS/NZS 1668 1-1998 [ Yes ' Yes
Fire doors | BCA Spec C3 4, AS 1505 1-1997 ~ Yes | Yes
Fire hydrant systems J_BCA Clause E1 3. AS 2419 1-1994 [ Yes \ Yes
Fire safety enginsering " Alternative solution report prepared by j Yes I no
| Engineered Frre & Safety Solutions ' :
regarding EP2 2 and dated August 2005 & . !
August 2007 l | ;
Fire seals (protecting openings & 'BCA Clause €315, Spec €315, Yes Yes |
service penetrations In fire resisiing | Manufacturer's Soecifications ' . |
components of the building) | |
Fire Hose Reel systems BCA Clause E1 4, AS 2441-15888 Yes i Yes ;
Mechanical ar handling sysiems BCA Clause E22, E2 3, AS/NZS 1668 1-]  Yes Yes
1998 and AS 1668 2-1991 l ;
Paths of travel, stairways, | Part D1 of the BCA : Yes ! Yes
passageways and ramps I } ;
Portable fire extinguishers BCA Clause E1 6. AS 2444-2001 . __Yes | Yes [
Smoke and heat detectors BCA Clause E2 2, AS 1670 1-2004. |  Yes Yes f
I
Warning and operational signs BCA Clause D2 23. E3 3. Form 15B—-EP&A |  Yes ! Yes
Act




CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE DOCUMENTATION No J050523

A
CERTIFICATION

Documentation assessed n the determination of Constructon Certificate Application J050523

Annexure 1 - Plans and Specification that form part of
Construction Certificate 1 pages

Annexure 2 — Supporting Documentation

Construction Certificate Application
Construction Certificate Applicaiion 3 pages
Owners Consent 1 cage

Other Supporting Documentation

Fire Engineering Report

Engineered Fire & Safety Solutions

Dated August 2005 & 15 August 2007 51 pages

Clause 144 referral to NSW Frre Brigades
DLM Certification Pty Lid
Dated 20 August 2007 1 page

Letter to NSW Fire Brigades regarding fire engineening report
DLM Certfication Pty Ltd
Dzted 12 October 2007 1 page



BCONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE DOCUMENTATION No J050523

CERTIFICATION

ANNEXURE 1

Plans and Specification that form part of Construction
Certificate




CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE DOCUMENTATION No J05052

CERTIFICATION

PLANS AND SPECIFICATION THAT FORM PART OF THIS CERTIFICATE:

Architectural documentation & specification as prepared by EJE Architecture

A02 i 15 Stte Plan I 3005 07
A03 : 12 New Ground Floor Plan | 26 06 07
AD4 | 17  j Basement Plan ' 26 06 07
A05 ' 10 ! Elevations | 19 04 07
ADB | 9 i Elevations . 16 03 07
AQ7 .10  !'Seciions 116 0307 |
AD8 | 11 | Sections ; 160307 {
A09 i 8 . New Ground Floor Reflected Celling Plan 1’16 03 07
A10 * 8 | Basement Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan | 120107
Al1 i 10 | Roof Plan 16 03 07

Stormwater documentation & specification as prepared by EJE Architecture

_! C02 IGround Foor Plan 260707 ]




CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE DOCUMENTATION No J050523

CERTIFICATION

ANNEXURE 2

Supporting Documentation
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SANWICK PTY. LTD.

ACN (02153489

107 Carlingford Street, Sefton. 2162 NSW
Phone: (02) 9644 1747, 9644 8074
Fax: (02) 9644 3334
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Nick Sane
Mazaging Direcior
Sanwick Pty Lid




Engineered Fire & Safety Solutions
Consultant Fire and Safety Engineers
Building Surveyors and Project Managers

Concept to Reallty

15" August 2007

CLM Certfication Pty Ltd
Locked Bag 3013
BURWOOD NSW 2134

Attention Mr Smmon Dwyer

Dear Srr,

Re Dan Murphy’s Liquor Store — Mona Vale
Fire Safety Engineering Report

Furthar to our discussicons, we confirm that we have reviewed the drawings listed balow and
assessed their impact on the onginal Fire Safety Engineenng Report carried out by this
Company in 1995

It i1s observation that the store layout has been revised but holistically the premises are
substantially similar to the layout that was assessed and modelled in the ongmal report
for the purposes of assessment of fire safety and egress

As aresult of the above review, we have concluded that. for the purposes of submission to the
NSW Fire Brigades. the egress assessments and modelling carried our for the original report
are stll applicable to the new store floor layout

EJE Architecture drawings referred to in the assessment of the revised layout are,
AD2/15 — Site Plan

A03/12 — New Ground Floor Plan

A04/17 — Basement Plan

A05/10 — Elevations

A07/10 — Seclions

We trust that this will suit your immediate needs Please do not hesitate to contact the Witer
should there be any further information required

Yours faithfully.
L/ N
A lesD

.
on Aléxander MAppSc{Fire Safety Design) BTeach CEng FIFire E SFPE

Engmeered Fire & Safety Solunors Pty Lirmted a3\ 27 (63 535013
PO Box §14 Homsby NSW 1630
Phene (02) 9487 3100 Fax (0219487 3120
www enzmaeredfire com au



Engineered Fire &
Safety Solutions

{Pty Limited) ABN 27 063 535 919
Consultant Fire & Safety Engineers
Building Surveyors

Project Managers

PO Box 814 Hornsby NSW 1630 Australia
Concept to Reality Phone 02 9487 5100  Fax 02 9487 5120

FIRE SAFETY ASSESSMENT

at

Dan Murphy’s Mona Vale
Corner of Waratah, Keenan and Park Streets,
Mona Vale, NSW

Prepared for

Projectvision International
Umt 1178, Avenue of Americas
Newington NSW 2127

© Engineered Fire & Safety Solutions Pty Ltd
All Raghts Reserved ™o part of tus documsent ey be rep-ocuced. trensmitted. stored 1n a rerieval sys-em, o wansa-ed 1rio arv language 1 2ry
fera by ary reans withovt the wrren perrassion of Exgireeed Free & Safery Solutiors Py Lid

Intellectual Property Rights

All Raghis Reserved. All methods. processes, corurezeial preposals ard other comenis deserbed 1r thus doczment are the conSdenns! meeleczzl
property of Engrreerec Fire & Safefy Solu~ons Piy Lid and may not be used or cisclosed 1o ary party wiour e write: permss ot of Erginesred
Fire & Sa“ety Soletons Piy Lid

August 2003




Dan Murpky's. Monz Vale
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i
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Dan Murphy’s. Mona Vzle

1 INTRODUCTION.

Engineered Fire & Safety Solutions Pty Limited were commussioned by Woolworths Limited
through Projectvision International to carry out a Buillding Code of Australia (BCA) compliance
review and fire safety assessment for the construction of a Dan Murphy's hiquor outlet adjacent to
the exasting Woolworths Supermarket at the corner of Waratah, Keenan and Park Streets. Mona
Vale, NSW

The following report 1s based on drawings provided by the Client These drawings are by EJE
Architecture.

Locality Plan. A0

Site Plan, A02, amendment 1. April 2003

New Ground Floor Plan. A03. amendment 1, Apnl 2003

Basement Plan. A04. amendment 1, Feb 2003

Elevations. A0S, amendment 1. Feb 2005

Elevations. A06. amendment 1, Feb 2005

Sections, A07. amendment 1. Feb 2003

Sections. A08. amendment 1. Feb 2005

The report 1s based on the Report of Building Code of Austraha 2004 ~ NSW Vanation (BCA)
non-compliances prepared by DLM Consulting and 1ssued 7 March 2005 (ref J040634)

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

Thas report 1s an assessment of the BCA non-compliances. as noted by DLM Consuliing for the
proposed Liquor store. exisung Supermarket and extended carpark 1n regards to perimeter vehicle
access, egress provisions and smoke hazard management carried out by Engineered Fire & Safety
Solutions Pty Lumited

An exusting supermarket. approxmmately 4.400m? in area. with associated undercroft parking 1s
located on the site, within the block bounded by Waratah, Keenan and Park Streets and Akuna
Lane, Mona Vale It 1s proposed to construct a Dan Murphy s liquor store (approximately 1410m?
1 area) to the Southwest of the existing supermarket and to extend the parking adjacent to Dan
Murphy s liquor store and n the basement below both stores

Qualitative Analysis has been undertaken to assess the perimeter vehicle access and egress
provisions from the basement carpark As described by the Fire Safety Engineering Guidelines an
Evaluation Extent 1 Fire Engineering analysis was used for each analysis

The Quantitative Analysis was undertaken using determunistic methods for the full DtS non-
compliance of smoke hazard management in Dan Murphy s hiquor store and Woolworths
supermarket As described by the Fire Safety Engineering Guidelines an Evaluation Extent 2 was
used to address the 1ssues of fire safety and to ensure that conditions 1n the travel area do not
become untenable during the egress of occupants or for the intervention of the fire brigade

The enture Building (Dan Murphy’s liquor store. Woolworths supermarket and basement carpark)
15 assessed as meeting the Performance Requirements of the BCA. as offering an environment for
the occupants to evacuate safely in the event of a fire. and as offering facihities for Fire Brigade
mtervention

€ Engineered Fire & SaZety Solutions Pry Ltd Page 4
Ref35025.Rev 0



Dan Murphy’s. Mona Vale

3 FIRE SAFETY ENGINEERING BRIEF.

A Fire Safety Engmeermg Brief (FSEB) 15 a documented process that defines the scope of the
work for the Fire Safety Engineering analysis [1] Its purpose is to set down the basis, as agreed
by all the relevant stakeholders. on which the Fire Safety analysis will be undertaken

This 1s a simple project, therefore the FSEB 1s limited to the 1dentification of the essential aspects
of the project, as noted m Section 1 2 of the Fire Safety Engmmeering Guidelmes [1]

Acceptance criteria are set m order to determine whether the results of the analysis of a tral

design meet the objectives or performance requirements these are.

(1) Smoke layer height to remain above 2 1m for the duration of the evacuation and fire brigade
intervention (greater than 30 minutes). and

(1) Available Safe Evacuation Time (ASET) greater than Required Safe Evacuation Time
(RSET). providing a Factor of Safety (FOS) for evacuating occupants greater than 1, and

(1) The building solution shall be as safe as, or greater than, the DtS solution

4 PURPOSE OF REPORT.

The purpose of this report 15 to assess 1denfified non-compliance with the DtS requirements of the
BCA and to provide Alternative Design Solutions to comply with the applicable Performance
Requirements of the BCA The scope of the fire engmeering assessment 1s limited to compliance
with the BCA

The Fire Safety Report has been prepared with the following objectives

¢ To safeguard people from mnjury due to a fire m a Bmlding.

e To safeguard occupants from mjury while evacuating a Building during a fire.
o To facilitate the activities of emergency services personnel

For a Building Solution to comply with the BCA. Clause A0 4 of the BCA requures applicable
Performance Requirements to be satisfied As per Clause A0 5 of the BCA. thus can be achieved
by complying with DtS Solutions, formulating an Alternative Solution. or a combination of these
Solutions

In developmg the Alternative Solutions contamed mn this report, Performance Requirements have
been used to achieve compliance The followimg method (as per Clause Al 10 of the BCA) has
been used to determine the relevant Performance Requirements
(a) The relevant DtS provisions to be subject to an Alternative Solution were 1dentified based
on the report prepared by DLM Consulting
(b) The Performance requirements directly relevant to the above DtS provisions were
1denufied
(c) Any other Performance Requirements that are relevant to any aspects of the Alternative
Solution were 1dentified

For this Building. DtS Solutions have been provided for the permutter vehicle access and egress
location requirements Alternative Solutions that have been assessed as meeting the following
Performance Requirements have been provided for the noted DtS non-comphance of smoke
hazard management The applicable Performance Requirements are,

© Engineered Fire & Safety Soluuors Piy Lid Page 5
Ref 3025.Rev 0




Dzn Muiphy's. Mora Vale

¢ Performance Requirement CP9 (Fire Brigade vehicle access)
s Performance Requirement DP4 (location of exits)
e Performance Requirement EP2 2 (smoke hazard management)

The Assessment Methods. detailed 1 Part (a) of Clause A0Q 9 (Assessment Methods) of the BCA.

that are used 1n this report to determine that the building solution complies with the Performance

Requirements of the BCA are,

¢ Evidence to support that the use of a material. form of construction or design meets a
Performance Requirement or Deemed to Satisfy Provision

e  Expert Judgement

An Alternative Solution that has been assessed as meeting the Performance Criteria of the BCA
has been provided for the noted DTS non-comphance of penmeter vehicle access. egress
provisions and smoke hazard management

5 EXCLUSIONS.

Thas report does not cover

. Property protection of the Building or 1ts contents (specifically)
. The structural adequacy of the existing and proposed Buildings
. Existing construction

. The requirements of erther the energy or water authorifies

. Environmental impacts

. A full BCA analysis

6 DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AND USES.

61 _ BCA Classifications

Occupancy Classification — Class 6 (shop) and Class 7a (carpark)

Rise 1n storeys — 2 storey

Type of construction — Type C (advised by PCA)

Less than 25 m 1n height

Approximate gross floor area — 15.450 m* (Dan Murphy’s liquor store ~ 1.410 m*. Woolworths
supermarket ~ 4.400 m?. common foyer ~ 300 m*. basement carpark ~ 9,340 m?)

62 _Building Characteristics

An existing supermarket. approximately 4.400m? 1n area, with associated parking 1s located on the
site, withmn the block bounded by Waratah Street. Keenan Street. Park Street and Akuna Lane.
Mona Vale The exasung bulding 1s fully sprinkler protected. sprinklers will be extended to cover
the new works

It 1s proposed to construct a (Dan Murphy's) liquor store (approximately 1410m? in area) to the
Southwest of the exasting supermarket and to extend the parking adjacent to liquor store and n the
basement below both stores

The undercroft carparking 1s separated from the shops by a concrete slab and 1s substantially open
sided and can be considered as an open deck carpark
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Vehicle enfrance to the carpark 1s from Keenan Street or via a ramp from Waratah Street There 15
also pedestrian access to the Southeast basement foyer at the lower level carpark Four additional
pedestrian exit doors that discharge direct to the street outside (Northwest, Northeast and
Southeast) are provided 1n the existing carpark Three stairs connect the new basement carpark to
the new carpark above

Direct access to the supermarket 1s provided in the Eastern corner of the carpark by a pedestrian
ramp A central covered foyver provides access to both stores to the Southeast Entry to this foyer
1s from the upper Southwest carpark, a travelator from the basement carpark and Southeast steps
and ramp from Akuna Lane Pedestrian access to the upper carpark 1s available via a ramp from

Keenan Street Additional egress stairs are provided from the supermarket and an egress door 15

provided from the liquor store to the Northwest

To the Northwest of the site 15 a school. and to the Southeast are a number of shops

Mona Vale Fire Station 1s located less than 1km from the site. with Avalon Fire Station
approximmately 8 5km away by road and Narrabeen Fire Station approximately 5 Skm away by
road Expected response time to an alarm would be less than 10 minutes

63 _ Occupant Characteristics

Occupants of various ages and with varying mental and physical attnibutes, who may not be
fammliar with the Building, will be present during the day Staff will have a greater famihanty
with the Building and are tramned to assist 1n evacuation process

7 HAZARD AND RISK IDENTIFICATION.

Thus fire safety engimeering report 1s based on the existence of a “normal” level of hazard and risk
within the Building Where processes. contents or functional use of the Building provides a
hazard level or risk that 1s above that normally expected 1n a Building 1t 15 necessary to assess the
sk and underiake reduction or abatement procedures

Thas section of the report ighlights the need for risk assessment by the Client’Operator and
identifies fire hazards

71 Defimtions
These terms are as defined 1n Section 1 3 of AS'NZS 4360 2004

Hazard — source of potential harm
Consequence — outcome of an event, can be expressed qualitatively or quantitatively
Likelihood — probability or frequency. can be expressed qualitanvely or quantitatively

Risk — the chance of something happening that will have an impact upon objectives, the product
of consequence and likelithood

72 __Analvse Risk
Risk Analysis is the systematic process to understand the nature of and to deduce the level of nisk
present 1n a bullding

€ Engineered Fire & Safeiy Solunons Pty Lid Page 7
Ref 5025, Rev 0




Dzn Murphy’s. Mona Vale

The Client/Operator needs to 1dentify and evaluate the existing controls and then determine
consequences and likelihood and hence the level of risk The process of this 1s outlined in
AS/NZS 4360 2004 but beyond the coverage of this report

73

Identufyving Hazard

Hazard 1dentification involves a systematic review of the system under study to 1dentify the type

of mherent hazards that are present [AS/NZS 3931 199€]

A prelimiary hazard analysis (PHA) [AS/NZS 3931 1998] 1s an inductive method of analysis
whose objective 1s to 1dentify the hazards. hazardous situations and events that can cause harm for

a given facihity The PHA should be continuously updated to allow for any new hazards
Following 1s a table of potentially hazardous elements and srtuations m relation to fire only

Table 7 2 — PHA Chackhist

Hazardous Elements Hazardous Situations
Vehicles | Electrical faults
Flammable hquids " Fire

Food stuff | Hot work

Chemicals n wet & dry ~ Smoking

. Chemucal Spills

Note that additional hazards/risks snecific to the process‘use that are not fire related will need to
be 1dentified by the Client’Operator

—

7 4

Hazard Abatement

Reduction 1 hazard can be achieved by,

Spreading of fire load/fuel

Limting of fire load/fuel

Sprikler Protection

Creating fuel blocks/separation
Compartmentation

Natural ventmg of smoke from carpark
Emergency planning

Appropriate operating procedures’precautions
Passive and active fire protection systems
Regular equupment maintepance and servicing
Hazard reduction program/activities
Emergency response
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8 BCA REQUIREMENTS.

81 BCA Compliance Requirements

A full BCA analysis has not been performed for the Building. as this report is only presenting DtS
and Alternative Design Solutions for perimeter vehicle access, egress provisions and services
requirements It 1s assumed that the Building 1s DtS BCA comphant for all other fire safety 1ssues

A report has been prepared by DLM Consulting (7~ March 2005. ref J040634) i relation to the
proposed Building The Report 1dentufied a number of departures from the Deemed to Satisfy
(DtS) requirements of the BCA The departures are detailed individually below

82  Penmeter Velncle Requirements

DtS Clause C2 3(b)(1) of the BCA requires a Class 6/7a large 1solated building that does not
exceed 18,000m? m floor area nor exceeds 108.000m? mn volume to be provided with penmeter
vehicle access complying with Clause C2 4(b)

Clause C2 4(b) of the BCA requures that vehicle access 1s to be capable of providing emergency
vehicle access and passage from a public road. have a munimum clear width of 6m with no part of
its furthest boundary more than 18m from the building and must provide pedestrian access from
vehicular access to the building

Permmeter vehicle access 1s provided by the four public roads that surround the site An
assessment of perimeter vehucle requirements 1s made i Section 15 1 of this report

83  Location of Exats in Carpark
DtS Clause D1 5 of the BCA states that exats must be distributed as uniformly as practicable
within the storey and that exits must be not less than 9m apart and not more than 60m apart

An assessment of travel distance and exits from the basement carpark 1s made 1 Section 15 2 of
this report

84  Smoke Hazard Management

DtS Clause C2 3(a)(n) of the BCA requires a Class 67 large 1solated building that does not
exceed 18.000m? 1n floor area nor exceed 108.000m® m volume to be protected throughout by a
sprmkler system complying with Specification E1 5 and penimeter velicle access complying with
BCA Clause C2 4(b)

The Building (liquor store. Woolworths supermarket and basement carpark) 1s fully sprinkler
protected An analysis of perimeter vehicle access has been performed previously in Section 8 2
It 15 assessed that the Building 1s compliant in the large 1solated building requirements as 1t 1s
sprinkler protected and provided with a DtS comphant perimeter vehicle access

D1S Clause E2 2 and Table E2 2b (NSW) of the BCA requires a Class 6 bmlding with a fire
compartment exceedmg 2000m? to be provided wath an automatic smoke exhaust system or
automatic smoke and heat vents

A fire safety assessment of smoke hazard management requirements 1s made m Section 14 2 of
thus report

9 DETERMINATION OF CATEGORY OF EVALUATION EXTENT.
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Each DtS non-compliance that 1s to be addressed by an Alternative Solution 1s analysed to
1dentify which fire safety sub-systems, as listed i the Fire Safety Engineering Guudehnes [1]. are
affected

A Fire Safety Engineering analysis can be categorised mnto one of three alternative evaluation
extents [1] Each DS non-compliance 1s analysed to identify which sub-systems are affected
These sub-systems are

Sub-system A, fire mitiation and development and control
Sub-system B, smoke development and spread and control
Sub-system C. fire spread and impact and control
Sub-system D, fire detection. warning and suppression
Sub-system E. occupant evacuation and control
Sub-system F. fire brigade intervention

Evaluation Extent 1 Fire Engineering analyses [1] are to be used in the Quantitative Analysis to
address the 1ssue of Fire Brigade vehicle access and exut location 1n the carpark

An Evaluauon Extent 1 (single sub-system) Fire Engineering analysis 1s performed when only one
subsystem 1s analysed Typically the Evaluation Extent may mnclude qualitative or quantitative
analysis. may use analysis to demonstrate that the performance of the proposed single fire safety
sub-system (or component thereof) can be anticipated either to be equivalent to or better than the
corresponding  sub-svstem, or to meet the appropriate performance criterion and may consider
only the worst credible fire scenario

The sub-system to be analysed m this report for non-compliance of Fire Brigade vehicle access 1s
sub-system F. fire brigade intervention

The sub-system to be analysed in this report for non-compliance of exat location 1n the basement
carpark 1s sub-system E. occupant evacuation and control

An Evaluaton Extent 2 Fire Engineering analysis [1] 1s to be used in the Quantitative Analysis 10
address the 1ssue of smoke hazard management m Dan Murphy's liquor store and Woolworths
supermarket. and to ensure that condittons 1n the travel area do not become untenable during the
egress of occupants

An Evaluation Extent 2 (multiple sub-systems) Fire Enginearing analysis 1s performed when more
than one, but less than s1x. subsystems are analysed Typically the Evaluation Extent may mnvolve
an absolute or comparative tvpe of evaluation, may be based on multiple deterministic analyses
and may generally encompass analysis of several fire scenanos, with appropriate sensitivity
studies to ensure that a range of possible situations 1s covered

The sub-systems analysed 1n this report for non-compliance are,

Sub-system A. fire mitiation and development and control. 1s used to define fires 1n the enclosure
of fire ongm as well as enclosures to which the fire has subsequently spread

Sub-system B. smoke development and spread and control. 1s used to analyse the development of
smoke, 1ts spread within the building and the properties of the smoke at locations of mterest
Sub-system D. fire detection, warning and suppression. 1s used to analyse detection. warning and
suppression for fires

Sub-system E. occupant evacuation and control. 1s used to analyse the evacuation of the occupants
of a building
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10 METHOD OF ANALYSIS.

A Quantitative Analysis will be undertaken, using deterministic fire modelling methods for the
DtS non-compliance of smoke hazard management 1n liquor store and Woolworths supermarket,
as listed in Section 8 An Evaluation Extent 2 Fire Engineering analysis (as described by the Fire
Safety Engineering Guidelines [1]) 1s to be used to address the 1ssues of fire safety and to ensure
that conditions 1n the travel area do not become untenable during the egress of occupants

This analysis will involve computer simulation of fire development and smoke spread. along with
hand calculations of occupant movement Sensitivity studies. factors of safety and redundancies
wi1ll be mcorporated 1nto the process

Fire engineering modellmg has been carrted out for selected areas within the Bmldmg using the
deterministic zone models “FAST v 3 1 77 to assess fire growth and spread These fire
engineering modelling programs will be discussed further in Section 12

The level of the hot upper layer (smoke level) will be used as the time to untenability and then
compared to the evacuation time to assess occupant egress (see Section 13) Evacuation time 1s
the time required for occupants to recognise the existence of a fire, react and evacuate the
building The calculated evacuation time 1s measured from 1gnition of a fire

Time to untenability and evacuation nme for the modelled spaces will be compared Design
Solutions will be provided as necessary to ensure that occupants can evacuate from the fire
environment before conditions become untenable and will include a safety factor

A Qualitative Analysis will be undertaken for the DtS non-comphance of Fire Bngade vehicle
access and exat location 1n the carpark. as listed i Section 8 In this analysis, the Building 1s
compared to the DtS provisions and, using engmeering judgement a conclusion 1s made regarding
the Building suitability

11 LIFE SAFETY.

111 Tafe Safety

In the majonity of fire situations, the overriding concern 1s to evacuate the occupants before they
can be affected by smoke Smoke compromises the total effluents from a fire, which contam
narcotic and urritant fire products [2] For this reason 1t 1s important to evacuate the occupants
before they can be affected by heat and smoke Thus 1s best achieved by evacuating the occupants
during the mitial stage of the fire [3]

Untenable conditions are considered to occur when the smoke layer reaches 2 1m above the floor
(a conservative estimate of height for the majornity of occupants) Below thus level the smoke 15
considered to obscure the occupants vision and to be breathed 1n by the occupant [4]

Visibility and toxicity of the smoke layer have not been considered, as (see Section 13) occupants
have egressed from the area of concern before the smoke reaches the head height of occupants
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11 2 Fire Modelling Acceptance Cnitena

Acceptance Criteria for Dan Murphys hiquor store and Woolworths supermarket are as follows

1 The level of the hotlayer formed n a fire does not extend to a height lower than 2 1 m above
the floor during the time of egress of occupants [4]

2 An approprate Factor of Safety 1s provided in the modelling and egress assessment to allow
for unforseen occurrences

Assessment of levels of safety of occupants during a fire has been assessed by the companson of
Available Safe Egress Time (ASET) to Required Safe Egress Time (RSET) with a Factor of
Safety (FOS) determuned n accordance with the Fire Engineermg Guidelines {4]

12 FIRE MODELLING.

121 Modelling Methodology

Engineering fire modeilling was carried out on Dan Murphy s liquor store and Woolworths
supermarket using a deternunistic model These models make use of the physics and chemustry
associated with the fire environment to make predictions about fire development The models
used are the computer software “FAST v3 1 77 and "FAST v 3 17 This software was developed
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology - Fire Research Laboratory in the USA and
allows up to 30 interconnected spaces to be modelled simultaneously fo assess fire growth and
spread

As the fire model defines compartments as three dimensional rectangles. Dan Murphy's liquor
store was divided up mio a total of 13 spaces (see Appendix B) and Woolworths supermarket was
divided into 12 spaces (see Appendix B) Each compartment 1s divided mto two spatially
homogenous volumes. a hot upper laver and a cool lower laver

The mput data required for fire engineermg modelling using the software FASTv 317" and
“FAST v 5 17 15 room layout and design fire heat release rate Dimensions and materials of the
areas modelled are based on mformation from plans

Sprinkler activation 1s calculated by the Sprinkler-Detector program in “FAST v 3 1 77 Properties
of the sprukler head (activation temperature and RTI). along with distance from the sprinkler
head, compartment height and fire growth are entered into the program and the sprinkler
activation time 15 calculated From this the peak heat release of the sprinkler activated fire can be
calculated

Once sprinkler activation and peak heat release rates were calculated n "FAST v 3 1 7. the fire
growth rate was entered mto “FAST v 5 17 and various scenartos were run to calculate smoke
layer height and upper layer temperature

122 Design Fire Scenarios

The Building 1s sprinkler protected, so fires are expected to be controlled To provide a worst case
scenario, all fires are considered to be controlled (constant RHR afier peak value 1s reached)
Sprinkler reliability data mdicates a high probability [1] of sprinkler activation (0 95 for non-
flashover fires and 0 99 for flashover fires) Data on successful control of fires [1] indicates that
control 1s achieved 1n over 99% of fires 1n sprinklered buildings

Fires were modelled for 1800 seconds (30 minutes) over a range of growth and heat output
charactenistics This represents the range of size and growth expected and to allow an assessment
of sensitivity of modelling
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Design fires for modelling of fire scenartos 1n these Buildings are based on the assessed hazards
that exast 1n the various areas These include products on shelves and alcohol

Fire models were run for the various scenarios and are listed in Appendix C For Dan Murphy's

liquor store. a total of 23 fire scenario modelling runs were undertaken Eleven of these scenarios

are presented 1n Appendix D. as the remaining 12 were performed for sensitivity analysis and

comparison purposes For the Woolworths supermarket. a total of 11 fire scenario modelling runs
were undertaken Five of these scenarios are presented 1n Appendix D. as the remamning six were

performed for sensitivity analysis and comparison purposes
The scenarios were run at ambient temperature (20°C)

123 Expected Fire Growth

Fire growth characterisiics have been shown, for a large number of commercial premises fires. to
orow on a pattern that approximates fire heat output 1n relation to growth time squared (known as

t’ fire growth)

For the Building, Fast t* fires were modelled Fast ° fires involve thin combustible 1tems of
lightweight construction, such as high stacked wood pallets. cartons on pallets and some
upholstered furmture [2]

Each modelled fire 1s located 1n the centre of the space considered and at floor level To model
unconstrained growth of a non-sprinkler controlled fire. the growth and level off times were
assessed and entered to mmitate realistic fires The standard modelling period was 1800 seconds
The time for the end of the growth period (without sprinkler activation) was 465 seconds for
approximately a 10 MW fire

This 10MW fire was used 1n “FAST v 3 1 77 to calculate sprinkler activatuion times Sprinkler
activation was calculated. based on a ordinary hazard system. with an activation temperature of
68°C and an RTI of 150(ms)* Maximum radial distance of 2 3m from fire to sprmkler head was
used Height to the sprinkler head 1s that from floor to ceiling above

Sprninkler activation for all scenarios 1s indicated as occurnng at the times listed 1 Table 12 1
(Dan Murphy’s liquor store) and 12 2 (Woolworths supermarket). with the corresponding peak
heat release rate

Table 12 1 — Sprinkler Activation Time & Fire Size m Dan Murphys Liquor Stors

Location - Fire Growth | Sprinkier Activation | Peak RHR

Rear storage area Fast t* 200s 19 MW

Rear lunch room - Fastt* 160 s 12MW

Fine wine retail area - Fast 170 s 23 MW

NW retail area : Fastt® 220s 21 MW

SE retail area ! Fast t 210s 15 MW

Cashier area _Fast 2 180 s 12 MW

Foyer - Fast 230s 25MW
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Table 12 2 — Sprinkler Activauion Time & Fire Size m Supermarket

Location Fire Growth | Sprinkler Activation | Peak RHR
Entry Fast © 180 s 15 MW |
Produce area Fast t2 . 180s C15MW '
SW retail area Fast® 190 s 1 7MW i
NE retail area | Fast t2 190 s 1 7MW |
Bakery ! Fast 1 160s 12MW

124 Fire Modelling Results — Dan Murphy's Liquor Store
Identification of modelling spaces 1s sketched 1n Appendix B Description of each scenario 15
tabulated 1n Appendix C Results for the Hot Laver Temperature, Layer Height and Fire Heat
Output are provided graphically and included m Appendix D

Fire modelling i Dan Murphy's liquor store was performed with the door between the back of
house (BOH) areas and the front retail area that will be accessed by the public open. and the door
closed When the door 1s closed smoke does not spread from one area to the other

Table 12 3a, 12 3b and 12 3¢ show the umes for the hot smoke layer to reach 2 1m above the floor
level This smoke layer height corresponds to the onset of untenable conditions [4] Note that for
clarity purposes the upper level spaces in the BOH area are not tabulated

These results are discussed further 1n relation to occupant egress and fire brigade mtervention m
Section 13 of this report

Table 12 3a — Approxurete ume for the Hot Layer to reach 2 1me from Floor Level m BOH Area (door closed)

Scenario " BOH BOH Hall 'Tunchroom |
Dan_1 | 240 s : 210s 280s
Dan_2 "280s | 220 s i 10s

Table 12 3a indicates thart a fire 1n the BOH area would cause untenable conditions in most of the
BOH area between 240-280 seconds Untenable conditions are rapidly reached in the lunchroom
with a fire located here, as this 1s a small space Time to untenability 1n the BOH area 15 that for
the majority of the area 240 seconds will be used for the Factor of Safety (FOS) calculation in
Section 13 5

Tablz 12 3b — Approxarrare time for the Hot Laver to reach 2 1z irom Floor Level in Retail Area (door closed)

Scepant | Fme ! Store |[Store | Store !Fine Cashier ' Cashier Foyer | Foyer
0 "Wme NWa 'NWb !SE Wme |SW NE SW 'NE
 NW ’ SE ,

Dan 3 |480s 420s 13350s |390s !430s 370 s 360s ;310s |340s
Dan.4 .310s .390s 350s 330s ;300s 300 s 310 s 265s ' 290s
Dan_5 |[340s 340s 1340s {380s |330s 340 s 330 s 290s |320s
Dan_6 '310s 310s [310s |340s 320s 350s 1400 s .300s | 340s
Dan 7 290s .270s °270s ,310s |310s !340s 340s | 410s 360s

Fire modelling mdicates (Table 12 3b) that untenable conditions are reached earliest in Scenario
Dan_4 i approximately 4 4 nunutes (265 seconds) m the SW fover space Unienable conditions
occur later 1n other spaces and other scenarios

Table 12 3¢ — Approxumzte tne for the Hot Layer to reach 2 1m from Floor Level i Liguor Store (door cpen)
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Scenar1 | BOH | BOH | Lunch | Fme  Store | Store | Store | Fine | Cash = Cash | Foyer | Foyer

0 ? Hall Wine NWa [NWb [SE i Wme |SW NE |SW NE
: NW : SE _

Dan 8 260s |215s | 10s 680s ; 930s | R10s | 750s | 660s | 720s : 730s | 700s  730s

Dan 9 820s | 760s | 910s i 480s | 420s | 350s | 390s ! 430s | 370s : 360s | 310s  340s

Dan_16 - 700s | 660s | 760s :310s | 390s | 350s | 330s : 300s | 300s ; 310s : 265s  290s

Dan_11 {690s | 620s | 780s {310s | 310s | 310s | 340s : 320s | 350s | 410s : 300s  340s

Fire modelling indicates (Table 12 3c) that with a fire in the BOH lunchroom untenable
conditions are reached 1n the main BOH area 1n Scenario Dan_8 1n approximately 4 3 minutes
(260 seconds) m the BOH space Untenable conditions are reached quickly in the small
lunchroom Untenable conditions are reached earliest 1n the retail area m Scenario Dan_8 m
approximately 11 muutes (660 seconds) 1in the BOH space Untenable conditions occur later 1n
other spaces

Fire modelling mdicates (Table 12 3c) that with a fire 1n the retail area untenable conditions are
reached earliest in the main BOH area in Scenanio Dan_11 m approximately 11 5 mmutes (690
seconds) in the BOH space Unicnable conditions are reached earliest in the retail area in Scenario
Dan_10 1n approximately 4 4 minutes {265 seconds) in the SW foyer space Untenable conditions
occur later in other spaces and other scenarios

The Southern exit to the open carpark 1s within the Fine Wine SE space Untenable conditions
occur earhest i this space at approximately 300 seconds with a 2 3MW sprinkler conirolled fire
located 1 the Store NWa space (scenario Dan_4 and scenario Dan_10) This ume wall be used for
the FOS calculation to the Southemn exit mn Section 13 5

The Southeast exut requires travelling through the foyer Untenable conditions occur earliest m
this area at approximately 263 seconds wtth a 2 3MW sprinkler controlled fire located in the Store
NWa space (scenario Dan_4 and scenario Dan_10) This time wall be used for the FOS
calculation to the Southeast exit in Section 13 5

Temperatures 1n the fire compartment for the duration of the modelling period are indicated as
being below the human radiant heat tolerance limit (200°C) The maximum fire compartment
temperature reached 1n any scenario 1s approximately 176°C in the Cashier area. with a fire m that
location and the door to the BOH area open Temperatures in the lunchroom reach approximately
403°C with a fire 1n that location and the door to the BOH area open Although this 1s greater than
the human radiant heat tolerance limit occupants are able to egress from this room before
temperatures become life threatening

125 Fire Modeliing Results — Woolworths Supermarket
Identification of modelling spaces 1s sketched in Appendix B Description of each scenario 1s
tabulated 1n Appendix C Results for the Hot Layer Temperature. Layer Height and Fire Heat
Output are provided graphically and included m Appendix D

Table 12 4 shows the times for the hot smoke layer to reach 2 1m above the floor level for the
vanous fire growths Thus smoke layer height corresponds to the onset of untenable conditions

[4]

These results are discussed further i relation to occupant egress and fire brigade mtervention n
Section 13 of this report
Table 12 4 — Approxmmate ime for the Hot Layer to reach 2 1m from floor level i Supsrmarket
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Scenanio | Eniry ‘Bake |SE  Meat ; Cool |Prod ' Prod [ Store | Store !Store | Store
! ' SE :SE SW NW |NE

Wool 1  1180s 930s ‘990s '830s ‘730s j830s | 1020s | 870s 7705 | 640s ' 730s

Wool 2 . B840s ;840s |[890s 830s 760s |970s 920s | 830s | R00s | 620s | 670s

Wool_3 680s 20s | 660s | 640s j750s ! 740s . 750s *810s |[920s ! 770s | 690s

Wool 4 '640s " 580s '610s | 590s | 350s , 660s | 710s , 810s ' 720s 1830s ' 1000s

Wool 5 1100s 1230s . 1160s ! 970s ! 750s | 970s | 1020s | 880s §790s | 620s 710s |

Fire modelling indicates (Table 12 4) that untenable conditions are reached earliest in Scenario
Wool_4 in approximately 9 7 mimnutes (580 seconds) This occurs in the Bakery witha 1 7MW
sprinkler controlled growth fire located in the NE area of the Supermarket Untenable condinons
are reached later 1n other spaces and in the other scenarios

The Northeast exit to the ramp 1s within the Store NE space Untenable conditions occur earliest
m this space at approximately 670 seconds with a 1 5MW sprmkler controlled fire located in the
Produce space (scenario Wool_2) This time will be used for the FOS calculation to the ramp exit
m Section 13 5

The Southwest exut to the foyer 1s within the Entry space Untenable conditions occur earliest in
this space at approximately 640 seconds with a 1 7MW sprinkler controlled fire located 1n the
Store NE space (scenario Wool_4) This time will be used for the FOS calculation to the foyer
exat in Section 13 5

The Southeast exit to the stairs 15 within the Produce SE space Untenable conditions occur
soonest 1n this space at approximately 710 seconds with a 1 7MW sprinkler controlled fire located
1n the Store NE space (scenario Wool _4) This time will be used for the FOS calculation to the
Southeast stair exit m Section 13 5

Temperatures 1 the fire compartment for the duraiion of the modelling period are indicated as
being below the human radiant heat tolerance limut (200°C) Maximum temperature reached m
any scenario 1n the fire compartment 1s approximately 183°C wath a fire located in the entry

12 6 Model Sensifivity

A sensitivity analysis 1s a study of how changes m model parameters affect the results generated
by the mode! Previous research has shown that for a similar scenario. reasonable uncertainties in
room dimensions have little effect on the results predicted by the model [6] It has also been
shown, that in general. the thermophysical properties of the walls have a small effect on the
resulis, and the floor contribution 1s usually negligible [7]

Sensitivity of the model to the rate of heat release (RHR) of the fire was investigated by runmng
the scenanos with other t* growth fires (Medium t* growth and Ultra-Fast t* growth) This
showed, that as the RHR increases, the maximum temperature mcreases and the smoke layer
height reaches a level considered as untenable more quickly As the RHR 1s reduced. the smoke
layer reaches a level considered as untenable more slowly and the maximum temperature
decreases

Sensitivity of the mode! to the activation of the sprinkler system was mvestigated by modelling
the closest sprinkier head as not operating and so the fire is controlled by the next closest
sprinkler (radial distance of 6 2m) By delaying the sprinkler activation, the fire heat output 1s
greater and so the smoke layer reaches untenable conditions more quickly than 1f the closest
sprinkler had activated The maximum femperature reached 1n the fire compartment 1s also greater
with delayed sprinkler activation
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The achieved results are therefore not considered to be “sensitive™ to minor data changes and thus
solutions may be considered as reliable

Full results of the sensitivity analysis have not been presented 1n this report, but are available
design files 1f required

13 EVACUATION OF OCCCPANTS.

Comparison of egress ume from the building 1s compared to tume to untenability to indicate
whether occupants can egress

131 ASET

ASET (Available Safe Evacuation Time) 1s defined as the time from the commencement of a fire
to the onset of untenable (hife threatening) conditions within the enclosure The onset of untenable
conditions has been taken as that set m Section 11 2 — Acceptance Criteria

The ASET i this report 1s determned by the level of the hotlayer formed mn a fire Ths level
should not extend to a height lower than 2 1 m above the floor during the time of egress of
occupants [4] It should be noted that toxicity has not been considered 1 this assessment as the
hotlayer 1s not expected be below head height during the period of evacuation

The ASET 1s based on the most severe result for the location of the assessed exit, as noted 1n
Sections 124 and 12 5

132 RSET
RSET (Required Safe Evacuation Time) 1s the time required for occupants to recogmize the
existence of a fire. react and evacuate the Building

The calculated evacuation time 1s measured from igmtion of a fire This ime 15 given by

RSET =P, =P, +Ps+ P [1]

where

P. Cue Period Time from igmtion until detection of the fire (usually by a Building occupant
or by an automatic detection system)

P; Response Period Time from alarm until the occupants make a decision to respond

Py Delay Period Time for occupants to investigate the fire, collect belongings. fight the fire

Pr  Movement Period The actual time required to traverse the escape route until a place of
safety 1s reached

Occupants may be of varying ages and mental physical abilities and may not be very fammhiar with
thewr surroundings
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133 RSET Calculation for Dan Murphv's Ligquor Store
The umes for the calculation are as shown below

* Cue Period (P.)

Initial fire and egress modelling indicated a large pre-movement time based on sprinkler
activation that could mean that occupants may need to evacuate through smoke It 1s therefore
proposed to 1nstall a smoke detection system to the Liquor Store that will provide a detection time
of 30 seconds throughout the Store

» Response Period (P;)
6 seconds to respond to normal fire sumuli [8] (sighting’smelling of smoke)

» Delay Peniod (Py)
30 seconds Thus 1s conservative to allow for the possibility that occupants may collect personal
1tems before evacuating

» Movement Period (P )

Occupant numbers are based on the occupant density of Sm? per person mn Table D1 13 for a shop
multiplied by usable floor area (500m?). giving 100 occupants Useable floor area 15
approximately 50% of total retail floor area. as approximately 50% of the floor area 1s taken up by
shelving and checkout counters Five occupants are located m the BOH area

With the known occupant loading, floor area and travel distances. calculations were performed to
estimate traversal ime through the Liquor Store and final exit. and then overall travel ftime To
represent a severe situation., egress 1s based on an occupant located furthest from an exit. m the
coolroom This occupant has the greatest distance to travel to either the South (to carpark) or
Southeast (Store front) exats

Most occupants are modelled as egressmg through the front of the Store (Southeast exut) as this
would be the way they entered the building and so would be the exat they are most fapuliar with
The fire exat through BOH areas 15 not mcluded for occupants 1n the retail area as this would be
an unfamiliar route By not using all available exits, redundancy 1s provided i the form of
alternative unhindered means of egress of the non-examined exit

Occupants exiting to the Southeast can either travel through the cashier counters and roller doors
or the Southeast fire door For purposes of engineering analysis. numbers are evenly spread
amongst the three cashier lines and the fire door. as occupants would easily be able to move
between queues Once 1n the common foyer most occupants are modelled as moving to the
external carpark, with a smaller number exiting through the Stair into Akuna Lane All occupants
in the BOH exut through the Southwest (rear) exat

As the occupant denstty 1s less than 0 5 occupants’m”. flow 1s assessed as uncongested [5] This
means that speeds of about 70 m/mun for level travel can be achieved

Table 13 1 gives resulis of the calculations The travel tume to an exat 1s that for the last occupant
to reach the exat point Other occupants would have reached the exat before this time
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Table 13 1a — Results of Travel Time calculation for Retzil Area

Southeast Exit (cashier) Southeast Exit (fire South Exit to Carpark
through Foyer to door) through Foyer to
Carpark Akuna Lane
Useable Floor Area 500 m?
(A9
Number Occupants 100
(No)
Density (Do) 0 2 occupants/'m? (equavalent to Sm>*/person. BCA Table D1 13)
Occupants using exit | 60 20 20
Speed of Travel (S) 70 m/mn 70 m/min 70 m/min
Length of Travel (L.) | 46 m (cool room to 46m (cool room to 59 m (cool room to
front exat) front exit) South exit to carpark
Traversal Time (Ty;) | 0 66 mmn 0 66 min 0 84 min
Travel Time through ; 0 3 mun (into foyer 0 3 mun (into foyer NA
Exit (Tex) through cashier) through fire door)
Length of Travel (L)) : 35 m through foyerto | 7 m through foyer to NA
* external carpark Stair 5
Traversal Time (Tz) 0 S min 0 1 min NA
Travel Tume mto NA i 03 mn NA
Stamr (T) :
Speed of Travel NA * 57 m/min NA
Down Starr (S:)
Length of Starr (L) NA 3m NA
Travel Down Stair NA “0 09 min NA
(Te)
Travel Time through 10 min NA 0 3 mm
Fmal Exit (Texr) i
Travel Time (Pm) | 25 mm i 15mm 1 1 mun

Tablz 13 1b — Results of Travel Tims calculation for BOH Area

! Southwest Exat

Useable Floor Area (A-) 320 m?

Number Occupants (N,) 5

Density (D) 0 02 occupants/m?
(equivalent to 5 occupants)

Speed of Travel (S) 70 m/mun

Length of Travel (L, 35m

Traversal Time (T,) ‘0 5mm

Travel Time through Fmal Exit 0 08 pun

(Tetf)

Travel Time (Py) 0 9 min

Table 13 2 - Formulas for Travel Time calculation

D, = N, i
Af
L L |
T ="t T, =—% |
r S rs S
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];r :ﬁ\g 1

1 second per person (t) under moderate to optimum flow density conditions to move
through a standard 0 9m exat door [3] Also used for ime to move through cashier
lanes

Er! :1;'1 +];x' +T

7

+I,+1 .+, |

H )

By combimng the calculated and assessed times for the four different exat activinies (P.. P,. P4 and
P.), RSET was calculated. as shown 1 Table 13 3

Table 13 3 — RSET for Various Exuts from Dan Murphy's Liquor Store

Southeast Exat through | Southeast Exat through | South Exat to Carpark | BOH Southwest Exit |

Fover to Carpark Fover to Akuna [ ane |

36mm | 2 6 mm , 22 min | 20 mm

134 RSET Calculation for Woolworths Supermarket

The times for the calculation are as shown below

e Cue Penod (P.)

190 seconds based on sprinkler detection of a fire located 1n the NE arza of the Supermarket (for
exit into the foyer from Entry and stair from Produce SE)

180 seconds based on sprinkler detection of a fire located 1n the Produce area of the Supermarket
(for exat 1o the ramp from the Store NE)

Occupant detection may occur sooner, however. sprinkler activation 1s used as a worst case
scenario

¢ Response Period (Pr)
6 seconds to respond to normal fire stimul: [8] (sighting/smelling of smoke)

o Delay Penod (P;)
30 seconds Thus 15 conservative to allow for the possibility that occupants may collect personal
1tems before evacuating

o Movement Period (Py)

Occupant numbers are based on the occupant density of 5m? per person i Table D1 13 for a shop
multiplied by usable floor area. giving 342 occupants (round up for division to exits) Useable
(netr) floor area 1s approximately 50% of total retail floor area. as shelving and checkout counters
take up approximately 30% of the floor area

With the calculated occupant loading, floor area and travel distances, calculations were performed
to estimate traversal time through the Supermarket and final exit. and then overall travel tume
Occupants are expected, as a worst case scenario. to egress through exits where they entered For
this reason three exats were included in the assessment, through the entry to the foyer. into the
Northeast ramp and into a Southeast fire stair (as this exat 1s adjacent to the mam entry) 114
occupants are modelled as usimg each exut

To represent a severe situation. egress 1s based on an occupant located furthest from an exit As
occupants are expected to be distributed throughout the store. 1t 1s unlikely that they will all arrive
at the exit at the same time Thus 1t 1s assumed that one-third of the occupants using each exit
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have egressed the Store before the most distant occupant has reached the exit Queuing time 1s
therefore based on two-thirds of the occupants using the exat

As the occupant density 1s less than 0 5 occupants/m®. flow 1s assessed as uncongested [5] This
means that speeds of about 70 m/mun for level travel can be achieved

Table 13 4 gives results of the calculations The travel time 1s that for the last occupant to reach
the exat point Other occupants would have reached the exit before this time

Table 13 £ — Resulis of Travel Time calculanion m Woolworths Supermarket

| ExttviaFnwry ' ExitwiaRamp | ExitviaStar |
Useable Floor Area (Af) 1700 m? ;
Number Occupants (N,) 342
Density (Do) 0 2 occupants‘m? (equivalent to Sm*person. BCA Table D1 13)
Occupants using Exit 114 '114 114
Speed of Travel (S) 70 m‘min 70 m/min i 70 m/mm
Length of Travel (L.) :74m 83 m 60 m
Traversal Time (Ty) 11 mn 12 min 0 86 min
Travel Time through 13 mm 13 mm '13mm
Final Exit (Texs | :
Travel Time (Py,) 2 4min "2 5mn | 22 mm

Table 13 5 - Formulas for Travel Time calculation

D=y |
gy

& S .
o |

1 second per person (t) under moderate to optimum flow density condiuions to move
through a standard 0 9m exit door [3]

B,=T,+I,

By combinmg the calculated and assessed times for the four different exit activities (P.. Pr. Py and
Py). RSET was calculated, as shown m Table 13 6

Table 13 6 — RSET for Various Exits from Woolworths Supermarket

Exat via Entry ! Exat via Ramp Exat via Stair

62 min | 6 1 min 6 0 min

135  Factor of Safety Calculation

If the RSET 1s less than ASET, the safety of the occupants should be assured In addition, a factor
of safety (FOS) needs to be indicated to ensure that any unforeseen delays are accounted for in
safety levels Thatis

ASET
RSET

FOS =

where FOS 1s some factor of safety It 1s recommended [4] that the FOS be greater than 1
Acceptance criteria for the FOS adopted by EFSS 1s no less than 1

o]
(1]
o
—_
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The occupant numbers, travel distances and response times have been allowed on a conservative
basis, therefore the following factor of safety is also conservative The larger the FOS, the safer 1t

1s for occupants and the greater the allowance for unseen delays

Table 13 7 — Dan Murphy's Liquor Store FOS

RSET (Section 13 3) ; ASET (Section 12 4) FOS |
Southeast Exit through ' 3 6 min 4 4 min 12 !
Fover to Carpark |
Southeast Exit through | 2 6 mm 4 4 min 17
Fover to Akuna Lane :
South Exit to Carpark | 2 2 min 5 0 min |23
BOH '20mm 4 0mm 120
Table 13 8 — Woohworths Supermarkei FOS

RSET (Section 134) ' ASET (Section 12 5) FOS
Exat via Entry | 62 min | 9 7 mm |16 !
Ex1t via Ramp ' 6 1 min '11 2 min 18
Exit via Stair { 6 0 mm 11 8 min [20

The above table indicates that the FOS 1s greater than one Occupants are able to egress the

building before condifions become untenable

Considering the ASETs used from the sensitivity analysis for a faster growth fire, slower growth

fire and delayed sprinkler actrvation the calculated FOS's are greater than one

14 ALTERNATIVE SOLUTIONS.

141 Summary of Performance Requirements to be Addressed

The following are those Performance requirements which are to be addressed i providing an

alternative solution for Fire Safety m this Bulding See Appendix C for details of meeting

performance criteria

Teble 14 1 - Performance Requurements

| Performance Criteria  BCA Clause Requirement . Performance Comments

EP22 | E2 2 and Table E2 2b | Fire modelling mdicates adequate ume for |
' _egress from Dan Murphy's hiquor store and

. exhaust

| | Woolworths supermarket without smoke

14 2 Smoke Exhaust Requirements

Performance Requirement EP2 2 of Section E (Services and Equipment) the BCA states that

(a) Inthe event of a fire 1n a building the conditions 1n any evacuation route must be

maintamed for the period of time occupants take to evacuate the part of the bulding so

that-
(1)  The temperature will not endanger human life. and

(1) The level of visibiluty will enable the evacuation route to be determined. and

(1) The level of toxicity will not endanger human hfe
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(b) The period of ume occupants take to evacuate referred to 1n (a) must be appropnate to-

) The number. mobility and other characteristics of the building, and
(n) The function or use of the building, and

() The travel distance and other characteristics of the building. and
() The fire load. and

) The potential fire intensity, and

(v1) The fire hazard. and

(vu) Any active fire safety systems mstalled m the building. and

(vi) Fire brigade mntervention

One method of meeting this 1s by the DtS Provisions Clause E2 2 of the BCA An Alternatve
Solution 1s proposed that will meet the relevant Performance Requirement (EP2 2) in relation to
smoke hazard management Sub-system A will be used to define the design fire 1n the enclosure
of fire origin  Sub-system B will be used to analyse smoke spread withm enclosures and thus time
to the onset of untenable conditions (Available Safe Egress Time —~ ASET) Sub-system D will be
used to analyse fire detection and occupant warning and Sub-system E will be used to analyse the
evacuation of occupants (Required Safe Egress Time — RSET)

DiS Clause E2 2 and Table E2 2b (NSW) of the BCA requires a Class 6 building with a fire
compartment exceeding 2000m? to be provided with an automatic smoke exhaust system or
automatic smoke and heat vents

Potential fire scenarios have been determined based on the construction and layout of the areas,
normally expected fuel loads within the areas and potential 1gnition sources Design fires
modelled are those considered to be most likely, credible worst case scenarios Assessment of
arson fire 1gmtion has NOT been considered 1n these analyses

Untenable conditions are considered to occur when the smoke layer reaches 2 1m above the floor
(a conservative estimate of height for the majonty of occupants) This determunes the ASET
Below thus level, the smoke 1s considered to obscure the occupants’ vision and to be breathed 1n
by the occupant Visibihty and toxicity of the smoke layer have not been considered. as egress 1s
assessed to gave been completed by occupants from the area of fire before the smoke reaches the
head height of occupants

Occupant evacuation 1s made up of movement and pre-movement time Movement time 15 based

on the number of occupants 1 the area and calculation of egress through the area to outside This
will be added to the pre-movement time of detection. response time and delay time Together this
provides the RSET

Fire and egress modelling has indicated that on a conservative assessment occupants are able to
egress from Dan Murphy’s liquor store and Woolworth’s supermarket with a suitable safety
margin before conditions become untenable

The entire Building 1s to be protected by a sprinkler system comply with Specification E1 5 of the
BCA Specification E1 5 of the BCA (fire sprinkler systems) requires the sprinkler system to
comply with AS 2118 (1982) and details water requirements It also requires a building occupant
system that comphies with Clause 6 of Specification E2 2a of the BCA to sound throughout In the
Dan Murphy’s liquor store, a smoke detection system nstalled to AS 1670 1 (2004) will provide
early warning to occupants and promptly mitiate egress
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With regards to the proposed sprinkler system and fire detection and occupant warning system,
fire and egress modelling has mdicated that occupants can egress the Buillding before condriions
become untenable

In respect to the above comments and explanations provided in Appendix E Table 3. 1t 1s
considered that the Performance Requirements of EP2 2 are satisfied 1n an alternauve manner

15 DEEMED TO SATISFY COMPLIANT REQUIREMENTS.

151 Iarce Isolated Building Vehicle Requirements

Performance Requirement CP9 of Section C (Fire Resistance) of the BCA requres that access
must be provided to and around a buwlding for fire brigade vehicles and personnel to facilitate fire
brigade intervention One method of meeting this 1s by the DfS Provisions Clauses C2 3 and C2 4
of the BCA Sub-system F will be addressed

Access 1s provided around the site by four public roads that have an adequate load bearing
capacity and unobstructed height to permut the operation of Fire Brigade vehicles Pedestrian
access 15 available from the roads to the Bulding

Waratah. Keenan and Park Streets are all two-way main roads that are greater than 6m wide
Akuna Lane 15 a one-way road (Southwest to Northeast) that has a roadway approximately 5m
wide Part (1) of C2 4(b) requires the vehicular access not to be used for any other purpose than
vehicular or pedestrian movement Thus when Akuna Lane footpaths (public open space) are
mcluded. the access 15 greater than 6m 1n width

The outer edge of the 6m wide access 15 within 18m of the Building 1n all cases

Bulding

6m

A
V

It 1s considered that this assessment and explanations provided in Appendix E Table 1 will sausfy
Clause C2 3 and C2 4 and the Performance Requirements of CP9

152 Dastance Between Exits
Performance Requirement DP4 of Section D (Access and Egress) of the BCA states that exits
must be provided from a building to allow occupants to evacuate safely. with their number,
location and dimensions being appropriate to-

(a) The travel distance, and
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(b) The number, mobility and other characteristics of occupants. and
(c) The function or use of the building. and

(d) The height of the bulding. and

(e) Whether the exit 1s from above or below ground

One method of meeting this 1s by the DtS Provisions Clause D1 5 of the BCA Sub-system E will
be used to analyse the evacuation of occupants DtS Clause D1 5 of the BCA states that exuts that
are requured as alternative means of egress must be distributed as evenly as possible and must be
pot less than 9m or more than 60m apart

Based on the Basement carpark plan revision 1 (February 2005). there 1s adequate egress from the
area by exit doors and stairs that are located less than 60m apart

It 1s considered that this assessment and explanations provided in Appendix E Table 2 will satisfy
DtS Clause D1 5 and the Performance Requirements of DP4

153 Fue Hvdrants. Fire Hose Reels and Portable Fire Extinguishers
The existing fire hydrant system to provide the flow and pressure requirements of AS 2419 (1980)
for the entire Building

Clause E1 4 of the BCA requures fire hose reels to serve the Building and be mstalled in
accordance with AS 2441 (1983) Clause E1 4 of the BCA requires portable fire eximguishers to
be provided to emergency services swiichboards and to comply with AS 2444 (2001)
requirements

154  Spnnkler Installation

Automatic fire sprinkler systems are to be retamned 1n the existing areas of the Building and to be
mstalled throughout the proposed areas of the Bmlding 1n accordance wiih the requirements for
hazard classification of AS 2118 (1982)

1535 Installation of Fire Detection and Occupant Warning System
Proposed fire detection and occupant warning systems to comply with the requirements of the AS
1670 1 (2004) to be nstalled in Dan Murphy s liquor store

15 6 Emergency Lighting, Illuminated Exit Signs and Directron Signs
Proposed exit and emergency lighting to provide complying emergency levels of light and clear
mdication of exit direction

Exat signs to be clearly visible to people approaching or seeking the exit They must be installed
on, above. or adjacent to each door providing direct egress from a storey to an enclosed stairway
serving as a required exit, each door from an enclosed stairway at level of discharge to a road or
open space and to each door serving as, or formmg part of a required exit 1n a storey required to
be provided with emergency highting If the exit 1s not readily apparent then exit signs with
directional arrows must be 1nstalled m appropriate positions mdicating direction to a required exit

wh
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16 FIRE SAFETY WORKS.

As stated earlier in thus report 1t has been noted that the building 1s required to meet applicable

performance requiremer.ts of Part C, D and E of the BCA To comply with these requirements. 1t

15 proposed to

* Retain exasting sprinkler system and extend to proposed new retail areas. to comply with AS
2118 (1982). BCA Specification E1 5 and BCA Specification 2 2a, Clause 6 (Building
Occupant Warning System).

e Retam existing fire hydrant system and extend to proposed areas. to comply with AS 2419 1
(1980).

o Retain existing portable fire extinguushers and hose reels and extend to proposed areas. to
comply with AS 2444 (2001) and AS 2441 (1983),

e Retamn existing emergency lighting, illuminated exit signs and directional signage and extend
to proposed areas, to comply with AS 2293 1 (1983),

o Install warning system throughout Dan Murphy s Iiquor store to AS 1670 1 (2004) and BCA
Specification 2 2a. Clause 6 (Building Occupant Warming System),

e Check the operation of existing systems (occupant warming. emergency lighting. exit signs.
directional signs. fire hydrant system. portable fire extinguishers. hose reels, sprinkler system)
and confirm their adequacy for the site

In addition to these non-comphances 1t 1s recommended that the following additional elements

also be mcluded

1) Design and implement an Emergency plan for the Building 1n accordance with AS 3745 (this
requirement to include imtial training of emergency wardens and regular testing of the plan by
carrving out of emergency drills that include all staff) Formal Emergency Planning be
undertaken and maintamed as a part of the Essential Systems of the Building and Certified
with an Annual Fire Safety Statement 1ssued annuaily by a Suitably Qualified Person

2) Imuate a formal regime of regular servicing and maintenance of all essenuial services nstalled
on the site This regime t0 include the Emergency plan and evacuation exercises

3) Prepare logbooks to support the recording of regular servicing for all essential services
mstalled on the site This logbook system 1s intended to sumphfy the annual re-certification of
the essennal services as required by council

4) Fmal Fire Safety Certificates shall be 1ssued at the completion of construction 1n accordance
with the requirements of Clauses 168. 170-172 & 174 and Annual Fire Safety Statements shall
be provided at the completion of the defects hiability period. but no later than 12 months after
1ssue of the Final Fire Safety Certificates. i accordance with Clauses 175-181 of the NSW
Environmental Planming & Assessment Regulations 2000

It 1s considered that the provision of the above services will allow for adequate Fire Brigade
mtervention as well as occupant egress and will satisfy the requirements of the BCA

17 SCHEDULE OF ESSENTIAL FIRE SAFETY MEASURES.

The 1tems and systems listed mn the following table (Table 23 1) are those which are part of the
alternative design solutions and performance based assessment of this Building They are
considered to be essental to the continued maintaining of the levels of Fire Safety for occupants
of the Building As such, the listed measures will be included 1n a Schedule of Essential Fire
Safety Measures
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Items and systems histed in the Schedule will be required to be certified as fit for purpose on
completion of design and 1nstallation and thereafter re-certified annually as bemng serviced and
mamtained in accordance with the level of design and operauonal readiness that was origimally
mstalled Systems listed in the Schedule shall be designed and nstalled to the stated standard in
the Design Standard column of the Schedule and serviced and maintamed to the standard stated 1n
the Design Operating Level column of the Schedule

Final Fire Safety Ceruficates shall be 15sued at the completion of construction 1n accordance with
the requirements of Clauses 168. 170-172 & 174 and Annual Fire Safety Statements shall be
provided at the completion of the defects hability period, but no later than 12 months after 1ssue
of the Final Fire Safety Certificates, in accordance with Clauses 175-178 & 181 of the NSW
Environmental Planming & Assessment Regulations 2000

The following 1s a list of “Essential Services™ that will be required to be regularly services and
mamtained by competent servicing contractor’s in accordance with therr associated Australian (or

other specified) Standard

At the end of each 12 month period the competent servicing contractor. through the Owner 1s
required to carry out performance testing of the systems hsted and provide the owner with a

certificate that attests that each system 1s operating mn accordance with the standard of design and
mstallation that the system was origmnally nstalled Certificates should mclude all information
required by Clause 174-181 of the EP&A Regulation

Table 17 1 - Schedule of Esseptial Fire Safety Measures for Dzn Murphv’s Licuor Storz

System " Design Standard Design Operating Servicing Standard
Level
Fire Detection & Alarm . AS 1670 1 (2004) AS 1670 1 (2004) . AS 1851 8 (1987)
Sprinkler System AS 2118 (1982) AS 2118 (1982) ~AS 1851 3 (1985)
Occupant Warning BCA SpecE2 2a BCA Spec E2 2a | AS 1851 8 (1987)
Clause 6 & AS 1670 1 ~ Clause 6 & AS 1670 1
(2004) (2004
Exat Signs & AS 2293 1 (1983) - AS 22931 (1983)

| AS 2293 1(1983)

Emergency Lighting .

Fire Hydrants AS 2419 (1980) AS 2419 (1980) ~AS 18514 (1980)
Fire Hose Reels AS 2441 (1983) AS 2441 (1983) AS 2441 (1983)
Portable Fire AS 2444 (2001) AS 2444 (2001) AS 18511 (1995)
Exunguishers !

Emergency Plan & . AS 3745 (2002) AS 3745 (2002) AS 3745 (2002)
Tramung |

18 CONCLUSIONS.

The redevelopment of an existing Building has been assessed agamst the performance
requirements of the BCA to determine compliance with the code An Alternative Solution has
been provided to the DtS non-comphance of smoke hazard management

Fire Engineering modelling has shown that occupants are able to evacuate the Bulding before

conditions become untenable
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The assessment shows that the proposed Building. together with the proposed upgrading-fire
safety works. will comply with the BCA requirements and. 1n the event of fire. provide smtable
provisions to allow safe evacuation of the building and the intervention of the NSW Fire Bnigade

Fire hose reels, fire extinguishers. sprinklers, smoke detection and alarm system. emergency
lighting and exit signage 1s required to be installed 1 accordance with the applicable Standards
and DiS requirements

The upgrading of systems and provision of essential services. as shown above, 15 assessed as
providing satisfactory means of meeting the BCA performance requirements CP9. DP4 and
EP22

Note that any future proposal to connect the Liquor Store to the Supermarket will require further
assessment

FIRE ENGINEER'S STATEMENT.

The above Fire Engineering Analysis 1s based on the fire engineering methodologies. practices
and assessment methods that are acceptable at the time of preparation of this report The
assessment methods used m the preparaiton of this report are those published i the Building
Code of Australia (BCA) and Fire Safety Engineering Guidelines that were 1n force or use at the
tume of assessment

Analysis 1s based on mformation gathered during review of drawings and’or design concepts. and
site mspecitons, along with information provided by the Client and others This information 1s
assumed to be correct for the purposes of reaching an imformed assessment outcome Outcomes,
conclusions, and determinations reached m this report are provided on the basis of mformation
available at the time of preparation of the report and its correctness

Levels of fire safety assessed and concluded 1n this report assumes that all information provided 1s
correct and that details. materials. fimshes. and building design actually constructed have not
altered from that assessed

Alternative solutions are based on the systems, procedures, and all other parameters and measures
being implemented 1n the building during 1ts construction and bemg carred through 1n 1ts use for
the remainder of the Iife of the building

The above engmeering alternate solutions are contingent on the requirement for professional and
adequate design of systems. competent mstallation. and effective interfacing along with full
comnussioning and the implementation of a formal regime of regular servicing. mamtenance and
certification of systems for the life of the building Any management systems required are also
subject to the foregoing requirements

Fire engineered alternative solutions evolved 1n this report are based on a suite of parameters and
measures that are required to be installed in the subject bulding. perform in concert with other
parameters or requirements. and to minimum Standards so as to provide the levels of fire safety
expected from the engmeenng assessments Engineered Fure & Safety Solutions Pty Ltd denies
Liability of any type that 15 the result of change of design. ad hoc departures from. or non-
adherence to any of the requirements. parameters, Standards or servicing, maintenance and
certification that form part of the suite of parameters and measures that form the engineered
solution
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The works referred to m this report are those which. n the professional opinion of the reporting
engineer, are required to meet the requirements of the relevant Performance Requirements of the
Building Code of Australia (BCA) for building and/or upgrading works It should however be
noted that the Local Government Council having jurisdiction over the premises may, within their
statutory powers, require different. additional or alternative works to be carned out to those
referred

The Reporting Engineer denies any legal hiability for action taken as a consequence of the
following

a) Local Government Council. Principal Certifying Authority or other Authority requiring the
installation of alternative or additional inclusions to those proposed or recommended n this
Report

b) Incorrect information, or mis-mformation. provided by the Client with regard the building or
existing elements. finishes or inclusions which. are in good faith. included i the strategies
proposed in this Report and later found to be false

Report prepared’by  Don Alexander
M App Sc (Fire Safety Design) B Teach C Eng F I Fire E
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APPENDIX B - MODELLING SPACES SKETCH

Dan Murphy’s Liquor Store

Lunchroom

Over Lunchroom

BOH area

BOH hall

Over Wme Store

Fine Wine NW

Fine Wine SE

€ Engineered Fure & Safety Solutions Pty Lid
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Over Coolroom

Store NWa

Store NWb

Store SE

Cashier NE

Fover NE

Casher SW

Fover SW
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Dan Murphy's. Mona Vale

Woolworths Supermarket

Produce

Entry Procuce SE

€ Engmneered Fire & Safety Solutions Pty Lid
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Dan Murphy's. Mona Vale

APPENDIX C — SCENARIOS FOR FIRE MODELLING

Dan Murphy's Liquor Store

Scenario | Location of Fire BOH Door Fire Growth ; Sprinkler | Peak Heat
Activation | Release
Dan_1 BOH area " Closed Fast ©2 200 s 19 MW
Dan_2 Lunchroom . Closed Fast ©? -160s 12 MW
Dan 3 ' Fine wine retail NW | Closed Fast 2 170 s [23 MW
Dan_4 i Northwesta retail Closed ; Fast? 1220s 21 MW
Dan_5 Southeast retail Closed " Fast® 210s 15MW
Dan_6 Cashier Closed Fast ¢ 180 s 12 MW
Dan_7 Glazed foyer Closed Fast? 230 s 25 MW
Dan_8 Lunchroom Open , Fast 2 160 s 12MW
Dan_9 Fine wine retall NW | Open Fast t :170's 23 MW
Dan_10 ' Northwesta retail Open Fast t? 220s 21 MW
Dan_l11 : Cashier Open Fast 180s 12 MW
Sensiivity

Dan_a BOH area Closed ' Ultra-Fast2 995 ;19 MW
Dan_b Fine wme retail NW | Closed * Ultra-Fast 1 110 s F23MW
Dan ¢ " Northwesta retail Closed Ultra-Fast t* 130s :32MW
Dan_d i Cashier Open Ultra-Fast £ 120 s 27 MW
Dan_e BOH arca . Closed Medum t? 250s 08 MW
Dan_f Fime wine retail NW - Closed Medum t2 280 s 09 MW
Dan_g Northwesta retail i Closed Medium t2 360 s 15MW
Dan_h Cashier Open Medium ¢ 330 s 13 MW
Dan_I BOH area Closed Fast t? 230s 25MW
Dan_j Fine wine retail NW | Closed Fast 2 260 s 32 MW
Dan_k Northwesta retail Closed Fast 2 1320s 4 8 MW
Dan_1 | Cashier Open Fast £ :300s .42 MW
Woolworths Supermarket
Scenario | Location of Fire Fire Growth | Sprinkler ° Peak Heat

Activation  : Release
Wool_1 Entry Fast t2 180 s P15 MW
Wool 2 | Produce area Fast 12 180s i 15MW
Wool_3 Southwest store Fast t* 190 s .1 7MW
Wool_4 | Northeast store Fast 2 190 s i 17 MW
Wool_35 Bakery Fast 2 160's P12 MW
Wool_a Produce area Ulira-Fastt2 | 110s 23 MW
Wool_b Bakery Ulira-Fastt2 | 100 s 19 MW
Wool_c Produce area Medmum 12 290 s 10 MW
Wool d | Bakery Medmum 12 260 s 0 8 MW
Wool_e Produce area Fast t 260 s 32 MW
Wool_f Bakery Fast ¢ 240 s 27MW i
© Engineered Fire & Safety Solutions Py Ltd Page 3
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Dan Murphy's. Mona Vale

APPENDIX D — FIRE MODELLING INPUT DATA AND RESULTS

VERSN 5 DAN MURPHYS

TIMES 1810 30 10 20
TAMB 263 130 1015300 0000000
EAMB 263 150 1013¢0 0 000009
ADUMP dan3 csv IN

HIF G000 000 00002600 270G 2700 0000000000000 0000 000000000 0000 00000 000
WIDTH 32800 2000 4300 4300 1360 1520 1130 1290 1290 2580 1510 1100 1100 1880 18 80
DEPTH 1000 4900 4000 1490 4900 4900 2000 5900 3900 1410 <200 4000 4800 7800 7 &G0
HEIGH 4900 3300 2600 2300 2400 2300 3300 5600 5600 5400 3300 3700 3 700 £600 4600
CYABS 3750 3260 4350 3260 3260 3260 1260 2670 26 00 12 600 7800 7 800 7890 0000 0 000
CXABS G000 1560 3280 3280 0000 1760 000 1130 2420 11300 0000 1510 2616 300 2180

CEILI STEELSHT STEELSHT GYPSUM STEELSHT STEELSHT STEELSHT GYPSUM STEELSHT STEELSHT
STEELSHT GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM

WALLS CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE
CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE

FLOOR CONCRETE CONCRETE COXNCRETE GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM CONCRETE CONCRETE
CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE

HVENT 1 2 1 200009 4900000 000000 0 0000090 15 60000 0 000000
HVENT 1 3 1 090000 2 00000 0 000000 0 090400 6 00GO0 0 000000 2
HVENT 1 4 1 100000 490000 2 6000060 0 GOODO0 0 0GCO00 4 900000 2
HVENT 1 3 1 156060 490000 270000 0 000000 0 0000G0 0 000000
HVENT 1 6 1 152000 450000 2 70000 0 00C000 17 60000 0 00GCO0
HVENT 2 5 1 4920000 490600 2 70000 0 GC0000 0 09000 0 006000 4
HVENT 2 6 1 4900004 800000 2 700000 0 CO0000 0 0C0O000 0 000000 2
HVENT 4 6 1 496000 450000 0 10000 0 GOC0GO 0 000000 G 000000 4
RBVENT 7 § 1 590000 3 30600 0 000000 0 000000 14 10000 0 050C00 2
HVENT 710 1 14100C0 3 20000 0 030060 0 600000 0 0GO0G0 0 000060 2
HVENT 711 1 1130000 3300000006050 0 000000 0 000000 O 00G000

HVENT 8 9 1 5900¢ 560000 0 000600 0 000650 0 000000 G 000069 2
HVENT 8310 1 129000 =4G000 0 00090C 0 600000 0 00300 0 GOGGH0
HVEXNT 910 1 1290C0 540000 0 9000C 0 006000 0 005G0 12 50000
HVENT 1011 1 3 80000 3 20000 0 000003 0 600000 G 006000 11 300000
HVENT 1012 1 11 0000 3 0000 0 000G02 0 000000 3 800CGO0 0 000000
HVENT 1013 1 1i 0060 3 70000 0060000 9 000000 14 §0000 0 000000
HVENT 11 12 1 4 80000 3 30000 0000000 0 0000650 ¢ 600000 0 00000 2
HVENT 1213 1 4 80000 3 70000 0 030003 0 0000600 0 00300 § 00000 2
HVENT 1214 1 530000 3 30000 0 000600 0 000000 0 900600 13 000GO
HVENT 1215 1 4300000 3 30000 0 060020 0 000000 6 700000 0 000000
HVEXNT 1213 1 9906000 2 33600 0 0060000 0 000000 0 GD0G00 4 300000
HVENT 1413 1 7 860000 4 66000 0 000030 0 600000 0 000000 ¢ 000000 2
1
4

HVENT 14156 1 2000000 2 05009 0 000000 ¢ 000000 5 CO0000 0 000000 4
VVENT 14 15 40 5000 2

VVENT 15 16 330000 2

CHEMI 16 000 30 0000 10 0000 1 9300CE—007 293 150 493 130 0 300050
LEBO 7

LFBT 2

CJET ALL

FPOS 3 00009 10 00000 0 000000

FTIME 51 0009 1020060 153000 170000 235000 306000 357000 408000 463000
1810 00 1861 00 191200 196300 201400 206500 211660 216700 221800 227500
FMASS 0000000 000625574 00250230 00363015 0100092 0136393 0225207 0306331
0400367 0520051 0320051 0412229 0316922 234123 0163840 0106066 00608041
00280534 000781426 0000000

FQDOT 0000000 121987 487048 1 05783E-006 1 3825E—006 1 3223E-005 1 3825E-006 1 3R23E—-006
1 3825E-006 1 3825E+006 13825E~0G6 1 3825E-006 1 3825E-006 13825E-006 1 3825E~006 13823E+006
13825E+006 547042 152378 0000000

© Ergiresred Fire & Safety Solutions Piy Lid Page 34
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Dan Murphy's. Mona Vale

Scenario Dan_1 (conit}
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Dan Murphy’s. Mona Vals

Scenario Dan_2 (cont)
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Dan Murphy s, Menz Vale

Scenario Dan_4
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Dan Murphy's. Mora Vale

Scenario Dan_4 (cont)
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Dar: Murphy's. Mona Vale

Scenario Dan_8 {Cont)
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Scenario Dan_10
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Dan Murpty's. Mona Vale

Scenanio Dan_10 (cont)
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Scenario Dan_11(cont)
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Dan Murphys. Mona Vale

VERSN 3 WOOLWORTHS

TIMES 1810 10 10 20 O
TAMB 293 130 101300 0 000000
EAMB 293 150 101300 0 000000
ADUMP wooll csv IN

HEF 0000000 0 000000 0 500000 0 009000 0 000000 0 000000 0 60000 0 000000 ¢ 00000 ¢ 000000 0 000GC0
WIDTH 12 2000 6 00000 8 70000 100000 45 9000 18 900C 13 9000 27 0000 27 0000 27 0600 24 0000
DEPTH 3 70000 23 9000 23 9000 11 6000 £ 50000 29 0000 6 700G0 18 0000 17 7000 23 0000 18 0000
HEIGH 32 82000 2 63000 3 50000 2 95000 2 65000 3 32000 224000 222000 422000 4 22000 4 22000
CYABS 000000 570000 370000 29 6600 36 7000 7 70000 100000 100000 190000 190000 1 00000
CXABS 250000 000000 6 00000 500000 147000 14 7000 14 7000 33 €000 32 6000 60 €000 60 6000

CEILI GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM GYPSUM
GYPSUM GYPSUM

WALLS CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE
CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE

FLOOR CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE
CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE

HVENT 1 3 1 870000 320000 0000000 0 000000 3 500000 0 000000 3
HVENT 1 7 1 470000 3 82000 0 000000 0 000000 1 060000 0 000000 2
HVENT 112 1 2060000 020000 0 000000 0 000000 1 000000 D D00D00 £
HVENT 2 3 1 239000 2 63000 0 000000 0 000000 0 000000 0 000000 2
HVENT 2 4 1 100000 2 630600 0 000090 0 000000 5 000000 0 000000 3
HVENT 3 4 1 870000 295000 0000000 0 000000 @ 000000 1 300000 3
HVENT 3 6 1 212060 3 34000 0 000000 0 000000 2 600000 0 0006000 2
HVENT 3 7 1 200000 3 30000 0 000000 0 000000 0 800000 2 600000 2
HVENT £ 3 1 250000 263000 0 000000 0 000000 7 106000 0 000000 2
HVENT 4 6 2 710000 293000 0 000000 0 000000 0 000000 7 100000 2
HVEXNT 5 6 1 189000 2 63000 0 0000600 0 000000 0 060009 0 000000
HVENT 3 9 1 270000 2 63000 0 0600000 0 000000 18 90000 0 000000
HVENT 510 2 4 5000CG 2 63000 ¢ 000000 0 060000 0 000000 36 70000 2
HVENT 6 7 1 189000 3 35000 0 000000 0 000000 0 600000 0 000000
HVENT 6 & 1 113000 3 34000 6 0600000 0 000000 0 000000 11 30000 2
HVENT 6 9 | 17 7000 2 34000 0 000000 0 000000 11 30000 0 000000 2
HVEXNT 7 8 2 670000 422000 0 000000 0 006060 0 000000 0 000000 2
HVENT 8 9 1 270000 4 24000 0 000000 0 600000 0 000000 0 600000 3
HVENT 811 1 180000 4 24000 0 000000 0 0000G0 0 GGOOOC O 00Q0G0 2
HVENT 910 1 1770000 4 24000 0 000000 0 000000 0 000000 0 0CO000 2
HVENT 1011 1 24 6000 4 24000 0 000000 0 000000 0 0000600 O 0600060
HVENT 1112 1 200000 0 20000 0 000000 0 000000 1 600000 0 000000 2
CHEMI 16 0000 500000 10 0000 1 95000E—007 293 130 493 150 0 300000
LFBO 1

LFBT 2

CIET ALL

FPOS 3 00000 6 00000 0 000000

FTIME 510000 102000 133000 180000 255000 306000 357000 408 000
465000 1831000 186100 191200 1963G0 201400 206500 211600 2167 00
221800 227500

FAMASS (0600000 000625574 00250230 00563015 0160092 01356393 0223207 0306331
0400367 03520051 (520051 0412229 0316922 0234125 0163840 0106066 00608041
00280334 000781426 0 000060

FQDOT 0000000 121987 487928 109788E+006 1 54993E—-006 1 5£995E—006 1 5£993E~006

1 54993E+006 1 54995E-006 1 34993E-006 1 354995E-006 1 34993E-006 1 54995E-006 1 34995E-006

1 34993E+006 1 33993E-006 1 IB368E-006 527042 152378 0000000

€ Engineerad Fire & Safety Solutions Piv Ltd Pa;
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Dzn Murphy's. Mona Vzle

Scenario Wool_2 (cont)
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APPENDIX E - PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

Appendix E Teble 1

PERFORMANCE | ASSOCIATED | PROPOSED METHOD OF
REQUIREMENT PERFORMANCE _ MEETING PERFORMAXCE
Performance Requrement CP9 | The function or use of the { Normal use for shop‘carpark

of Section C (Fire Resistance) | building ivpe building :
of the BCA states that access | The fire load | No abnormal fire loads ]
must be provided to and The potential fire intensity ~Linuted by sprinkler protection
around a building. to the The fire hazard i No abnormal fire hazard |

degree necessary, for fire

Any active fire safety systems

brigade vehicles and personnel | wmstalled m the bulding

to facihtate fire brigade
mtervention appropriate to-

|
|

comphant sprinklers. |
| hydrants, hose reels. fire '
extinguishers. occupant |
! warning to be installed ,
Smoke detection and alarm to |
| be mstalled to Dan Murphy's
. Liquor Store |

i
! The size of any fire

T - -
Fire compartments below |

i compartment ; maxumum DtS lmitations for

: * large 1solated bulding |

i i Protected by sprinkler system
Appendix E Table 2
PERFORMANCE ' ASSOCIATED PROPOSED METHOD OF |
REQUIREMENT | PEREFORMANCE | MEETING PERFORMANCE |
Performance Requirement DP4 - The travel distance _Less than 40m

of Section D (Access and
Egress) of the BCA states that
extts must be provided from a
building to allow occupants to
evacuate safely. with their
number, location and
dimensions being appropriate
to-

| The number. mobility and
i other charactenistics of

! Egress calculations based on j
i estimated highest occupant |

' occupants load ,
| The function or use of the I Normal use for shop/carpark |
, building i type bullding i
| The height of the building Less than 25m '

| Whether the exit 1s from above | Above ground |

" or below ground

i |

© Ergineered Fire & Safety Solutions Pty Ltd

Ref53025. Rev O
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Appendix E Table 3 7
PERFORMANCE ASSOCIATED PROPOSED METHOD OF
REQUIREMENT PERFORMANCE MEETING PERFORMANCE

Performance Requirement
EP2 2 of Section E (Services
and Equtpment) the BCA
states that 1n the event of a fire
m a building the conditions 1in
any evacuation route must be
maintained for the pertod of
time occupants take to
evacuate the part of the
buildmg so that-

The temperature will not
endanger human Iife. the level
of visibility will enable the
evacuation route to be
determmed and the level of
toxicity will not endanger

human life The period of time

occupants take to evacuate
must be approprniate to-

i The number. mobility and

other characteristics of the

Egress calculations based on
estimated highest occupant

occupants : load
The function or use of the " Normal use for shop/carpark
building _type building

The travel distance and other
characteristics of the building

No excessive travel distances

The fire load

Fire load m bulding 1s not
abnormal for the occupancies

: The potential fire intensity

. Limted by sprinkler protection

The fire hazard

Fire hazard i bwlding 1s not
abnormal for the occupancies

Any active fire safety systems
mnstalled in the building

DtS comphant sprinklers,

: hydrants, hose reels. fire
- extinguishers, occupant
warning to be mstalled

Smoke detection and alarm to

| be mnstalled to Dan Murphy's

Laquor Store

Fire brigade intervention

Sprinkler activation will
1nitiate automatic call out

€ Engincered Fire & Safety Solutions Pty Lid

Ref 5023, Rev 0

Page 49




Our Ref JC56523 CERTIFICATION

20 August 2007

The Commissioner

NSW Fire Brigades

Fire Pravention Divisicn
Locked Bag 12

P.O GREENACRE NSW 2190

Attention: Mr. Mark Castelli
Dear Sir,

Re: Fire Safety matters-Pittwater Council DA Consent No. N0029/04
Dan Murphy’s/Woolworths site-25-29 Park Street-Mona Vale

In accordance with Clause 144 of the Environmental Plann'ng & Assessment
Regulat:on 2000. we respectiully request the Brigades to review the revised
report and provide their recommendations with respect to the Category 2 matters
ansing form Development Consent No B13 for the existing store area

The matiers rasquirng your commeants are EP2 2- Smoke Hazard Management
System-Clause EZ 2-Performance Requireament-EP2 2-report prepared by
Engineered Fire & Safety Solutions in August 2005 and updated on 15 August
2007

This report has been prepared as a consequence of concarn by council rcgardlng
the existing store given that the new Dan Murphy’s Liquor store will be deemed-
to-satisfy compliant with the applicable provisions of the BCA [n addition. wa
have been informed by the archiiect that there amendments to the plans thus
necessitating the 1ssue of an amended Coenstruction Certficate for the project

Your earliest attenticn to this matier would be greatly appreciated
Shou'd you require any furiher infcrmation please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned

Yours fathfully,

Simon Dwyksﬂ(\

DLM Certification Pty Ltd

Ce: Woolworths Ltd.

P.O. Box 8000

BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153
Attn: Todd Crameri

Encl.

DLM CERTIFICATION PTY LTD 2cvoe7esssil Agent for DLM Caruficaror Sz-miershis azv a7 125321 577 dimc@dlme com au

Sune I. Lavel 5
56 Raivay Parade
Bur~xocd NSW 2134

Lec'ed Bag 3013
Buryced NSVY 1845
Ph 9715 2535

Fax 2713 2333

BX 8505

www dimce com au

v  ACCREDITED BUILDING CERTIFIERS + BUILDING & HEALTH SURVEYORS + PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY



CERTIFICATION

Cur Ref JO50523
Your ref FSD/HOB/165144

19 October 2007

NSW Fire Brigades

Fire Prevention Division
Locked Bag 12

P.O. GREENACRE NSW 2190

Attention: Mark Castelli
Dear Str.

Subject. Response to Referral under Clause 144 of the EPA Regulation
Dan Murphys-25 to 29 Park Street. Mona Vale

Subsequent to your receipt of the aliernative solution report for the above-
mentioned project on 20 August 2007 we hereby formally notify you that, in
accordance with Clause 144 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulation 2000. the statutory time of tweniy-three (23) days has passed and we
are going to incorporate the report in our Amended Construciion Certificate

We have sought formal agreement with the applicant with respect to this action 1n
the evgnt that you still release your recommendations pursuant to Clause 144 of
the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000

Should you require any further irformation please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned

Yours faithfully,

S.=0

Simon Dwyer
for DLM Certification Pty Ltd

Cc: Woolworths Ltd.
P.0. Box 8000
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Attention: Greg Lucas

ENCL.

Sute |, Level 5
56 Railwzy Parads
Burwood NSW 2134

Locked Bag 3C13
Burvcod NSW 1803
P~ 9715 2555
Fax 97152333
DX 8505
\
DLM CERTIFICATION PTY LTD acngs=29322i  Ager:for DIM Certrication Partrarshp a3 <7 152351 277 dimc@dimccomau  www dime com au

v ACCREDITED BUILDING CERTIFIERS v'BUILDING & HEALTH SURVEYORS «” PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY







e o I e v [ﬁ.ﬂ\\
B LT
) /| - \)l\#s || — e ILI|,|/ — F || - | |||__§|t| g — ﬁ ,§|| N\ | - |||I - %\

CONGHE NEWWORKS TULL HEIGHT POWERCOAT
REW GONCRETE FOOTPATH o i L X WIDENED BELOW SECARITY FRNCE BELONE TO KERB SEE. SECURITY FENCE BFLOW

N H"||_I : _ . o= X i A

8200 @ 8200 . 810 9 0 @ a 8200 Amu ,_ 8200 0200 81 s,
zs..ﬁm,.a.:a:mx_w:ﬁ 1 % ]
I ‘_. ! S WnTI/r e I A o EXISTING PATH TG BE NEW FULL KEIGHT POWERC QAT
N
B t
hat PE

-

- ¥ EXYST h <,
R ——— o ——___. = - —— e e - —— = Y AR N, ———y ) ___L — _
. i N 5 coR bR pera, MWHUSCPRG REFERTO _mEL_SsEs? | T | I | | ] i kpeind QM X ad m
g i g OF RETAINNG newenre  HR ﬂm..mm Ay LANDSCAPE \RCHILGTOETALS STAR IR TR T e : [ ST
[ vt ] a g e | vwews? LAl wedoonepere N _ _ L _ L b ®
e =[P ] 3 LOAING DOCK AREA b i |
- 4 LA STANLESS S1EEL EXISTING LOADING DOCK
secotlzs00 [ | HANDRAL T e | | | | [
L0t " - - —_ = —_——
K| [ | T WALLTOLBADING DOTX AREA | — —2)
FOR STAIR OCTAL By DI e A . BEON Long
-| REERSETAQR i Ie

PARK STREET

S - = i B
m :?!;r.oiEH m_u ] EEi - R e |
)[R L " w e _ bzé- - _ ’ km
/ I ; ’

oo ||| B | B
UPSTARD) ‘.A 4 RerRio _ m.
¥

,“_4%4

|-
[

-

T:l_l

4 |
I
I
©
| !

BT , _
m_lmf , _ , _

s _| | s ] e L]

DEALS |»_.Er_
@ ||||| Trepaencran—y | — - reopien | (- — —

m
e o ﬁ| T j i
g || | gl | : . B :
@ | [ il AL | : | B, 7 il :
N T ) x | 1
PR g fl i | Ry [ D e ey |ewcameenmo | | Jb 3 i InEw DAN MURPY * | T O - o~ o v [ 1 P ===
ST S i T SR st (P i | E AR L m
NEW LIGHT POLE < x £— vorm 1
ConE N bl S8 Irere | _ A 4 - 1 _ _ | ﬁ” ﬁl B
UrsTAG E L] swe LINE OF BULKHE il 1 I
e i A i _ m _ L -~ _ _ 1
e [ T EN | , _%ﬁ@v dn] Sy N _ L i = e
- = = L= Y h_.“- el = — = =] == F S D= = O = ¥ -} Pl=. - _=_- |= - = = = _= —_ . [ — T i
oo SN Fe]-- o 2

M @v _ Tansole %, % »ﬁ. . : | |

SETQUT POINT
¥ - i -
o |HE ey PR Y B g = EEEEERELRERECEEL)
€ &y EXT STAR jgaihadcy
|@H=ﬂ. = == wnﬂ_oﬁ_:m.nﬁuﬂ ="F= S S :.;%I”h@n@
@ £ - HORZANTAL BLACK CHAE | _z | 2oz | | i
w B WIRE MESH N STEEL FRAME —
E m_ moakeormmGroy LD Bl | | | \ .
OF = oovous an) W_| - T RERRSET AT | | E_zu::mnzﬁ_“m...znﬂ.nt..l. - T = — {9) o . ™ ey T SECURITY, -
“Mu_ﬂww._ w _ | 100mm HIGH STFF L _m m

{
{

yTn 5l E y ‘BTEMILLED
e H..uiluEBERIIiOI N 17 S . TR R =, i s - oongEe. . _ \\7  _ _ o _ _ __ Z _, _ 5 Bewnmeo" A
a__ssu_.:&»es _...P f -

& & & & sl 5 nWL |..

et paty — ~ /L ___I paln
&, e ~
e —_— —_— I
ok budng “
ewnak )
T 1 !
| p———_—
20
il 4 " AC ey \ wep ﬁ@ﬁ@@ﬂ ........................................ -
Ao “
ﬁ *
T \
This Plan/Spacification forms
NEW DAN MURPHY'S .mj . .
SITE PLAN  scaceiao :oco“msxm Er T of the nmq.zrnmpa: for
B M & am@ r @ A ~ P
2 30K 7Ty ' 00T 7607
g
2
|
|
= i
LEGEND CDP | CARPARK DRAMAGE PIT 3 FIRE EXTINGUSHER, MOF___ ORTRRATON trume 5 SIoku WA
. CRP __| TWBER CHAR RUB RAL Fi £ Hos [ s =
| TWBER CHAR RUB RAL | _FHR | RRE HOSE REEL :v.a WAIN_SWITCH BOARD W | sowen |
a.v fnmzmp.... o COLD WATER H FIRE_HYDRANT FOWER FOLE TBR | TWBER BUFFZR_RAL \A‘w\v
SWBOL | REY | REFI P FLOOR WASTE mm REMOVABLE_BOLLARD o B A b
> s =_|=_ ._.o|moc_.= ey BS PSS S ] fov Ssnz TO DOOR SCHEDULE [ gy kﬁ%ﬂ RSO ROLLER SHUTTER pooR R URINAL
BSH BASIN bP INPIPE HC+ HOT/COLD WATER TA T kisd VENT_PIPE,
\"WESTERN BOUNDARY SETOUT POINT & BUCKET TRAP EAS SECURITY DEVICE HR HANDRAIL SFW SEALED FLOOR WASTE WE WATER CtOSET
DETAIL scae 1m0 BWU__| BOILING WATER UNIT 8 FIXED_BOLLARD H HOT WATER sK SINK WG WANZEL GATE —
L ! CBR__| COOLROOM BUFFER RAL | oe FORCED DRAUGHT COOLER HWS | FOT WATER SYSTEM SSC sroummy StREen
NOTES ML o oo e T _Em.u.mg k_m@l. 08 CONSTRUCTIONCERTIFICA .m.ﬂ; _xu..usEsS. PROJECT
= 4 OMRI05 CONSULTANTISSUE STRUCTION G 3
HRRRERGE T B 5 % WA 10 soumw o opene| C 08 CouaTaN GUE ol TOETEE N e oL e LG TR T e S - WOOLWORTHS LIMITED  [MONA VALE MARKET SQUARE m_._.m v—.bz
e R S MR R | e e e e o o piod Smpleen "o s, 40 o AR WHRKTAN KEENAN & PARK ST A _||§,ss
JED FOR C!
A b doaDePOMS & DEVALS T0 b2 PROVDED Y RETRGERATON F 2903200 ISSUED FOR GO-ORDNATION R %G Py wﬂ ﬂ.ﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁajﬁq -4 .um ﬁﬁﬁ_ﬁnﬁ P mr.“« ool STORE N1 1263 cz;._ 1200 AD2
" o - p oML BE HOT beern | T WS TERUERISSUE /o Ks 12 02002007 SSUED FORCONSULTARTS w K3 ALPHINGTON, RN (1) 872 #917 RRCSNLE (02)'ars2 9640 €T PROKET WO] DATE NI &S08
TR AN R 1 0404205 ISSUED FOR TENDER RO KO 13 16002001 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS W ke VETDR, Yo7 T ™ ™
UGN PPES WEL 0T B PIATIID M AVEMTIS PSS & | 2 25082005 SSUED FOR NFORMATION RO KG M 19042007 AMENDMENT TOLIFT SHAF T TRAVELATOR & PEDFSTRUNCROSSNG M XS I E 4 e Ty o e e oy oy Lot Mo gort 6429 APR 2005 |Nov 2003
Rk s " s | 3 @h suDrR BTN RO KG 15 30052007 Podestion Croseng & Light Prics b Car dock aardod [ a7 2 e (e oo .uiﬂ.l = Ty Pl e mgsbﬁenﬁgiﬂutliﬂgi = ——
ST Lt TR Al 1011205 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION CRTIFKATE R0 KO el e} wRhaut ot e
[y




O, ® @ ® f—
| | | |
_ s ! _ ! ! ! o
[ . e p y £rye
r— ot L L _ | | | Sl iSneefication fOrms
1 fooom B q —_— REPAINT I+ i 3
| = B 1 certficaten for
gt bl ALY \m
I N | ] part ¢i vie certficaud
[ = : |
©- BT - | AETER 19007 2007
| HE: _ S 758
P e B i
| wues =]
_ 150 _E!M_
ConceET s
| | AL | f
hd
||||||| A1
@ | 1 ol FHRp - H - "
| | ) vy — 3 i p N
L A HE..E DOCK m L ~"10n0 Akik & | o000t / g N U LEGEND
& | | | e u woy [ . _ eormeron [l iy GENCRAL
— o= L Mdl W e — o s I Ry 1 T )
b I [y £ 70 e
| Bl AT ! | mazr [ ! 320 _ a0 ) ysm 20 5
| P : T AN ot | onart L pet |} s | i | e o b ! | & £ = ...@ 800 ut 0V ] BLACKVINYL SKIRTING
| H %l - N . * il 7 m_ b.m. | m.l | g TRER ) ! m»ﬂ IENIREARE) Y ) 1] BRASE STHI
| o £ : R i1 _.nom“_ 5 mouﬂw.uiw. of e ._ FOrEL B R mHT.I!ﬂ!nE N 5N BASIN
| o - o i osuiFacgta | [ i e 11T y raracAo o T TR s = = = — 1] BUCKET Thar
g = &2 et v wpionar + m ~ — —]— )
I ! g I -1 ! [iresmes o, 13 IR GeaTArCSF Rt toress || — 1 1 T
B - 1 Sy oo DR R 16 i o COOLROOM BUITER RAIL
| _ m { @ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬁ.g ,R.Q-F_ﬁ ] £ e LT3 S oLs CLEANERS SINK
r g plie S 5 o o L | - CRP TIMBER CHAIR RUB RAIL.
& - |_ _ L _ B ] vl " poms d —— ] o _._E | s | oW CoLOWATER
3 - E o R, = y
| I X it _.H.... _..,..Eltnrl T Teoedt — — s B oy Eimaenie] uhp_m.,nh_._. Fruiwdy Lery, | @ REFERTO DOOR SLHEDULE
b T3 Vo L - I = P et IS -©® 2| somere
- T ,_m [ o T mﬁnﬁeﬁu-q [ & iz o sovonn on T onsmsuir
| e Y e R k e
atmd
| | e m...p.._".. H hog-—— - ._ |||||||||| — 11 3 L] FORUED DRAUGHT COOLER
P | gee e = A bom o Bl BT Pl G 7 BoE S A e SXUISHER
. - b Tl e B L) et | [ N T
= g NS AN AT B -
= 3 | WA W | 3 = . o FHRITH | FIAC WYDRANT & HGSE R
<] I (P R Vesgitidard g LAAALALS ) STAIRS PLAN S0ALE TI00 + T T —
= i T r e 2900 1800 ﬁp_u g 115 L1700 . 1600 3200 o 1800 1200 . MEHD 1N m_ _ Gw ‘GLASS WASHER
=4 | | M 73 o e oG s e y— o a - JelaYe e 0 Gi _ HCY HOTICOLO WATER MIXER
® m_ _ | ,mﬂ L ! | T .— L= < e 7 v 5 b ", I} TIANDRAIL
- — o N o HGT WATER
=7 T = — ._..| % ﬁm._ i —.. ﬁ wnm.u Jﬂx ﬁ-ﬁﬁs T . o » B HWS HOT WATER.
- B ot . 5
g e DVE | ﬁ s Lk [ m%m. - wm_f. 1 By ACCESS TO PLATFORM | e
, o T ) M N E A”V DISTRIBUTION FRAME
m_ ! AN # rm._ | m_ﬂ«un. W.M._ _T ! W .BJF.._ 3 24 wmlm.. muﬁ Bl i IN'NEW DAN gc_nN—UI<.m L] MAIN SWITLH BOARD
O, | 1 L r_ﬂw.w_ * EE % 'y ] o ol " 3 M558 | MECHANICAL SERVICES
i S e F ne} | ] o0 e ho rrm 1 h i R yil _ b SWITCH 8CARD
DHW I | o - i 250, HEE ) 5] jorbo u_ PD PALLET DISFLAY.
G | ,W | — | ﬂmu — L] REMOVABLE BOLLARD
| — ] g | e i g RSO RQLLER SHUTTFR DOGR
| | = 100 L1200 , 1800 1200 1600 0000 e ! 008 ENEE # 63 u._. @ SFW. AMESS STERL EOLARD
f 3 1800 1200 , 1600 1200 . 1900 SEAIED FLOOR WASTE
by = I L 5] - :..u e : @W o a s smc
| | D | 1 s e 2 2, m._ - * Lt 85C SLCURITY SCREEN
| or ROOr OWR 8T, STORM WATER
@ — . NS S A A s I 2 - ; s T
e e . | — _— i — BUFFER RAIL
| g 1 e . ..._ o LR — T+ b4 — =g nl_ - . —_— e ETIET T TACTILE INDICATOR
[ o | u - - - B . —® —— e = O PH | TOLEI PpeRiol0eK
| Un 1o 4 i _ ; “ I e === T T T = = = — — @ ] TUNDISH
_ od FEa : - " . E oo oo P P VieLeaerst I v o
o Sheosd i RS e o : A T R U T =0 -
AU PE 3 A N R T e T R 77—
I | | D = - B 0 pom T [ Wuunwi F=Z=o = wa WANZL GATE
| H 1
| ' .W el m S i B | i | ! | [ | | FS "s - LegenD
_ | L iE 1 1 N R P o I A F7
| | ! Wl | E. B i k| beed [S— TR o i | FLOOR FINISHES
NoTE PR— | ¥ IR - g & I = = SYMBOL | KEY
ﬂnuﬁmﬂraﬁ  TALLEQ W THE F m ] or
el iy Sl CERAMIC TILES
LOCATION I3 SURJECT 0 4 KATIONS B i S o) Iz P R A " —r ot m: A =
™y AL o T 55 i CONCRETE CFALER
(. Smummamy B e mosss 3 al VINVLTILCS
®| . _ 9 o w0 s o H Fbonord il VST VINYL STRIP FLOORIN
] T . Ao, 3 o %0 e N % aws 18 SRS 0 NOTS REFLR 10 DICOR S
| | 2 \ 554_.._'.m.,_\.“s ﬂ.»w_._.l‘.‘m_...ﬁ.vm A A wcesom DRAWNG FOR FINISHS SE10UT
1 L WasLER -©® INCLUDING ALl FLOOR
I | A I o0 ] _._U_n .m - N o “ FREPARATION & QUANTITIES
5 0 - | g o
| | M El & 2 - i =i m.” @ LEGEND
& ) W TS rd 1] 1350 -
I % s YT o o Al _8. S — [WALL GONSTRUCTION TYTES
; w0
| 2 F3 [l ; ! | WALL TILESTO ToR T
[ L X B> | S b 53 e — S | EXISTING WAL
—_— — - - o 1 MABRAL ; (WORK
_ %, ey . L) - o e | Y CENCRETE
| 2 W) aumm il Fauann anma= Ll FEan i LTS . | NEW S0mm STUDWALL
- it = ™
I | N LG : ] T HH 1 o UNIF S5 STATED OTHERWISE
g i .WWM N Z
- v Eaaes: i e : 2] ——— pe— e
@: a O e b | LOOLROO!
— - T by < " 3 z stamLas sTER: burren rad ey 7z n F] TRES TOTOLFTAREAS PANELS
(CRETE] L s 2 5 i F— RErEI 0 BA i rm a0y Sy T
14 055 3 LTI | e a - ST 43 oo T 1en
e ki i N i R T ] | e
gEseriosies - St e —O@ [y Z s 12
@W Frep i o Il 7o PERMEI IR O YOO I nan {RIFER TODOOR SCHEDULE) .“.“. anll
b = e — TR TRavE AT u 1 o . ==l o]
Eg 1l
!
; 9
| o or v oo
; EEVe.(8) A
8N -
S3%,| L
- 2
A
0C0 G/ DAL
o

GROUND FLOOR PLAN scALE 1100

NOTES W T DAm [couwtry
I B

o A 7802 2005 ISSUE FOR INTORMATION ry [ oA [vousirnr
PARNREAES P o s or oveme] B 1000205 CONSULTANT ISSUE M KG 5 x » -
TR SR AT SN YRAAIEIOS O | © 0BU32005  CONSULTANT ISSUE WM KG aw."uﬁ ﬁwmmﬂ_ﬂ,mﬂhho.imaﬁﬁ_ngsz;:os..zmgomm _uw _...xma 5o
LM CNORCNS & DITALS T0 9E PRVEED Y RERGERTON _n_ h%%h ﬁmﬂiﬁrsnmnmﬁdﬂzam u“n M T 1122006 ISSUED FORGOWSTRUGTION Ko I - 3, -»«. d§ PAGIERT
FXTEN, METALNCS e 8 0200 2007 ISSUCO TORCONSULTS NF G DRANING:
DCE0N. MCAIRX JeCCHED 4 VD UL BE HOT DPPED F 20002005 ISSUEFORCOORDINATION WM K 8 180 Mo 1SSUED ANTS o = ILWORTHS ¥
b FCRCONSULTANIS v 3, MO
RS, e oo, amezm || ¢ IS0 TR0 o DB A0 AN TORT ST AR W kg a = JOMMSTRATEN DFPCE: 33 ot 0 oR g.-k>.%§!w>ﬂmh. SQUARE |NEW GROUND FLOOR PLAN
2 207 REINGTAIEMENT OF THE RETURN PANEL wo - o ™ Houebu! KN 2140
MPLITE PR BRR e |3 w0 uou A 2 s o . P b LAY sty W ey 2i2 o
I POATED DIMENSIONS & 31 B0 KG
% . e IR J— _wu % D e 0 ezmz?zwaesimwauoﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ b y_wnxu.gmwmwwhn ﬁﬂrlc..aﬂ RO a R W17 FACSMALE (02) $752 B340 STORE W1 1263 AD3
2 E S L O —— e L Ll e g
o com e s 5phe, el i bl T wkcomyve. rabrng Nlﬁ![blﬂ:lilﬂﬂh.ﬂlh-r_ﬂlhlill NOvV 2003
T ¥ mme e K e o




—_—— et — — - — f — —] — - =R

W| - ||I\_ — o w X R 7 | Il J— N SR BHTNG ©
| *\ Pa e Sl PN e Bl T L J ] S e 2
e “ : . -
I ) J 1531 11641 . EQ [::3 - x W
i vty +|. @ m ant 310 § ke o A2, =
"] i i 9..1 |—ewpumn  cRF EXTSTARR =4 o g g
vham oo INEWRERGS DETALSREFERTO .W — i eyt 2
STERL KA | SteEIA L=} — i SAUITTER SLAND ke
| ._.M . 4 ﬂ o8 ﬁ.. KA _— A
w i i “M 58S 21 @ u
m Cad ® m Iype © fekar 0 AL m
e A1) N 17 ’ il
“ Hising
1 s i. k _ l
. S . —} i a0 i
E i NEW BASEMENT = ad F e
= =
T "] & 3 i oh.mw%wmx ™ = g g~ EXISTING CARPARK | &l
= o o s ) 135 SPACES ®
03] 152 NEW SPACES ' i " - - — .
Tl 150 | | .C
m lw ML
g : . WiE S _. \U R
concras karts ﬂ T Hﬂﬂsﬁm:.ﬁ__ﬁa A & ;s._‘im..lsu_ o d & !
q5 ol b A1) - o S — e Emso.ih. —_——
w ﬂu ..u“—l m — aE\l |V_$v @v @m 150:x 00mem cancrele ket m _ ﬁﬂ.ﬁ::”ﬂ”?!cﬁﬁ.

| T
Jerais Rerex (o SETDOWN
- xmm_ >_u A SUMBASE m

wp ‘waTing over shown. dolisd

This Plan/Specification forms
i the cerilicaucn for

RL 49.85(GROUND FLUOR LEVEL)

Jd 52 ¢4 19 0CT 2807

SECTION 01
ocoqoco R oR
*w.u."“"w%..m...ﬂ e R N (NEW RAMP IN CARPARK)

mom
3 o

— | EXGSTHG WALL
NEW CONCRETE.
BLOCKYORK
'NEW 90mm JTUC WALL
TROLLEY UM, 55 GTATED OTHERWISE
{7e)

]

—

| HEW 100mm COOLAOOM,
PANELS

[r—

Qm Q@ @ O mg
o~ 150900 m KERB 84T SIDES OF RAP ) *w mw Mw s bt i i
@ 4% fp @\. 1srap |9l " oW, ] m

~ /%u

T CHAIN WIRE NESH
A
Y J— ] 8 PRECAST LUNCRETT" PAREL
e T W00 LUSTRADE ON AMNG
@I‘ PR =) ) ! i i AL TEFEA O
d -
J|_| ———y LK, | e i } g ¢
« Qg GALVANIZED GRATED DRAN—] 2z TANLESS 315EL X
0 STEEL HANDRALL YO SIE OF R HIGH [T s g pmnnLs w
COMCRETE KERS VEWPEDESIANIUM 11 G i e iR W oy ¥ mlo
L g ﬁ_n.w th;_ -l
COLOURE 0 CONCRE TE w PONI L) “Hub 17
0 [ oot i FUADETALS
WCTAL MALATAE O Rt ITRO, REFER.
ey 120 | wro | wss || 100K 1680 x 450 SHEET ATD

AT HEFER 19 [FTROCH
— — T 1 b

—= e = — = s P e - —
RAMP TO CARPARK LEVEL 1 200 L1 a_h
o] © = @ e o % ® o M Ho,
|

BASEMENT DETAIL PEDESTRIAN ENTRY / EXIT 1 100

NOTES T o TR TG | e T T o — ————— e ——
A 2002 2005 ISSUE FOR INFORMATION MM KG 2111 2006 CHANGES TOFIRE EXITS o
PR T B8 W WIS o souse o o] £ S COLSRTLS R L ek £ % I o=l Woor Livrred  |Mow: ——
T BN T TSRO | b fhne wmsseaurees BOE |0 fma S o s/ay: WORTHS MONA VALE MARKET SQUARE BASEMENT PLAN
5 PN RS & D03 T0 B PRVCRD Y RHRENIRN B0 R0 SSUED FOR COGRDNATON [ 15 104 207 AMENDNENTTOUFT SIAFT & TRAVELAIOR - ° o P —— B, Y. I, CNR WARATAH, KEENAN & PARK ST T Y SAE R o3
T RARRE e | | M Seis SE | EEimels £ b E/E B | G R rmit 5 e . Bl N L U L
PORITTED 4 AVNTES, OFFCSS nu Hﬁwﬂ. ﬁﬁuﬁﬂﬂgﬁﬁ RO K -3 ﬁ%_mm _o._znmkm‘wow_ 1 FOR IUING & BALUSTRADE FOR STAIR S B @ < 8 3 W, o, ekl e EJE PROJECT MO DATE ot ESVE
" AncHITEC TURC
R s it . & | § B0 e 1SS FOR CONTHUGTION CEMTERATE L w 413 Xog St Téephone (1) 9497 338 | @ Comeioht of s daeenert romciee ot oulecrtie Ui —Wo pot 6429 FEB 201
Rk o Focsrds Bie docrment @ay b Tepreined ¢ cooled I iy em & 2005 |Nov 2003
[ T § 1710 2006 HEWRAMP LAYOUT TOLOWER LEVEL & CARPARKING T0 SUIT THE CHANGE® W K by ggﬁﬂ{m W e (o, ek of vaiog, Rkl Tovlamapyink. WoTrg (G P i St temats o Graron L.
g TEERER g o § ﬂ:sa NEW RAMP LAYOUT TO LOWER LEVEL 5.CARP ARKING 70 SUIT THE GHANGES 4 ﬂm %PEE I 9 o IWrmatin irienct sysbene) SN wiflin parmien !...Il!— r.u.-.ln..l...l«l._.l(l«l PRONICT NOs | o0 ¢ ANOMENT W 1
| DRETEIE TR 205 SUEDFORTENDER e (grapin, mashaniasl, bkaing pheimsapying, Mg
i comoy 109 & ifurmanies Fkes eylams) Shcia eridon pormiasen - puteCAD 2004 dwuwanozﬁ




e e e - —— - T—=——=--- 4 —————- - W= F-m—— = . L

fm CONPRISIED FOSRETIE OH ’ A
| | e avioees panTiees | | -
| g W R
| 1

9 9 o o % o : : 0 oo & . . s, .8

- .|I|.|.||+|I§§Illl_l
)
! ! ¥ g ow e oo ! %
_ _ _ : san s o _ e \m :
|||||||||||||||||||| 5 W 5 s o 5 wawar | oV _ o _ _|_ _ _ o
%WL%W%W®HH- Z . ZOZIZ3dIlIZCZC -l -C-C-dCC-CZC-rZZulZ--ZZoo=o IZZrozzZizZhbzoozozzood e . e i il il s Sl ..THM|||I. —
[ [ mowao | [ [ [ i . D
2 e . o0, |
3 ! | _ o B _ _ _ ! |
m_ B.!.noo...ma WAL _ _| — PANT AS GCHEOUL _ _ _ _ _ “mﬁps...ﬁﬂﬁ
I B e S O N S _ il
T ¥ | | Bl " [ I | [ cmocseeuse oo ™ T T ml
ey B | el et S & | e P |
—— l B |
~ Fss.;zPEFIII_||I|I_IJI|_LI|lHHH-.IHHH;IHH.I.HHuIHH.I IIIIIII = i it _ iy o R W — all-.al-lzlJ-Hllalll.. |||||| =l
TN/ | U 49.65 cROUNG LEVEL PARKING I e T | | | T = = — { e | m—— —1- }
| P -t == 7 —
m m | I I | | | i | TeENENEERSE 4] Ml t———__1 | —
i T
|.® a_.l.pm,_._mu._amoﬂlvﬁkznu_hﬁk 1. __ l_ . _ ] l_ _ _ _ __ _ lo__ . _ l_ o _ _ . . __ L - ___ .“u . h&;ﬂ.ﬁh_.vw_is@ql - — |— T P - - === “I - . _ ﬁaﬁﬁuﬂ!aé.l —_ nﬁ@,ﬁlﬁ‘l_ﬁel Bty R G Y
T D
-SOUTH-EASTERN ELEVATION _ _ _ . _ _ _  _ _ _ _ o Lo - __ - L L. _____y_m I,
(NEW WORKS) scatLe 1100 " ! L ! ! _ _ _ _
| i | f
e a7
" @ A
— = — e et +h]ﬁns§ﬁ§a§.. @.
WFTAL CAPPTRG
| SERECRLED CONEIL friclipopidh ]
o e 136 e
— - XIS INGPRICK
rura| 0 \ i HEVESIGN PE A—— —— NOWRCH (1 3A BR8N SIN T ABGAN
7 — 1 - e Y (-
m ——REES T —] —= : .Y
. 2 E — — 2|
il E [ 1 =WOOLWORTHS= | | | | _mu
o cTTTTTTTo T ™ mp————— - === — - - - - N ______PB_____
mfy > ._m
ADJOINING
) N ( o qumrages BRI g s i
| i _ SUPERMARKET __ y e
L et =l = e e = b = = s e m e m e o e 2 D T A Y S S N o= i . e e = = o oo e P SO RADNGLEEL _
——1| — . S IS o0k g.ﬁs& 1 4985 GROUND LEVEL PARKIG
- TH 2]
T 0 77 — I
nu,,.Fam__s iyl e el — H_\I — .ikl e E..:H,ZW — oo _ P _48.95 UNDERCROFT PaiNG ]
T TlCwweme T - i -0~ o - N _.Wﬁ_@
R MOCRIT A PAIT PN _ —
e WAL G SR GRS . o — e TR — — — — — — o —— ke T s ttanasstit it | S S B B
o Sl SOUTH-EASTERN ELEVATION RS B R e

[ [ I (EXISTING BUILDING) scALE 1 100 Sy

. [P \a.- P
& This ilaySpecification forms
: A &) ﬁ Kl - * .
® @ & ® @ ® % t*the certification for
| ) || e
- @F.S% TEOFIGWRROOF _ . _ . — — . b— — — — 4+ - - _amoees) ! - = didear — - — — — — Y= — — — — | im0 — - 7 r
| R — | 9 Dl eI T s || ot @w 35 214 1Y0( T 007
ol ' T it el ek REMCRCEDCONCRET FEWFOREDCONCRETE  WTa oooionosrrsceeen CONDENSER J {
w J PRICAST PANEL FRECATIPAEL TO GONDERTOR PLATT ORM PLATFORM
H | IR, | TEXTURER PAST foas) s RecrisED GROGVES TEXRREDPAMT Fe | TEXTORED SANT PR,
[ 4 AL TCSTING PARATET B oD
sesSPARMPET _ a1 [ $l4 [pomero ¢ | | [ |
5615 PARAPET _ _ _ __ HS £ T \ (i | [V — FOH R iy |_I; g :" i
rt 7 — ] . !
e i e [ || =SWOOLWORTHSS | e E_,._r s
ROOR FITCH T 0]
i e | | L] [ Dan Murphy s B | |
r«“ﬂ«ﬁn.v‘!_zﬁnﬁ LOADING [T~ ™ L e T T T LT ! I LT I sl s
||||||| L — e ) PRICK —] p—— T
I u [~ T | | |
WASCHRY ACHELN WAL 101 0roRG 00| W W ™ W [ 7] ] ] 3]
ASSAEN [A] — -} .
ol M arrmae | W T =g 3 e — : LEGEND
ot e EXIT St ! ] sp g m—) 5 B oA N EXTERNAL COLOUR FINFSHES
KEENAN STREET ? X e VT i ey re = cwoandma i GENERAL PRECAST TEXTURED PANT_FINISH
Orpenmann - 8 0 R . A 1 e P ) W e B o Pack
- L5300 TRADING LEVEL —— = = . = RENGERED WALL COLOUR 1Pie-84
waresroce - ¥ + ¥ ) ¥ ¥ PRECAST PANEL TEXTURED PAINT FINISH
P el 1 | T Il BASEMEN 1 | } | | [l waL 1o ENTRY DULUX_'WESTERN MYALL
| [ It § (| chRPaRk | I I, g sameLcomew STATEMENT TOWER PGI-F7
TERAB L OSTH
RL 46 95 UNDERCROFT PARKING LEVEL ] ikl | STEEL COLLMNS i
- F == == 1 r : | | __ e DULUX RED CROSS'
CLOSS ENAMEL
e m e m S i r-—----=- et T TP . . e B PEET™ R oo
| | | _ ' _ | | | orakasorma, I _rﬁuagﬁ AWNING SHEET METAL —
[ ROCANG SHUTTER COLORBOND
NOTE, ROLLER DOOR SHALE GRAY'
! PROVDE CLEAR VANOAL RESISTANT
SOUTH-WESTERN ELEVATION scaLE 1100 PROVOE Cleas VANOAL RESSTANT T LA [
SURFACES feg PRECAST PANEL & [6] FASCIA & EAVES POWDER g
BENOERED SINCRETE ELOCKWORK & COATED ALCOBOND POt~
e To 4000mm ASOVE [0 LOAGE FommERsomng | POVDERGEAT
FINSHED' SURFACE LEVEL. & SECURMY DULUX APO GRAY(S)
LEGEND G | CLEANERS Sowc i3 FRE_DXTNGUSHER MSB L SwioH e s STORM WATER
R__| ARE HOSE RERL oF OVER FLOW s SEWER |
FHR/PA_| ARE_HYDRANT & HOSE REEL| PU PRECAST PANEL JORTT TeR TWOER DUFFER RAIL
] FLOOR WASTE ] REMOVABLE_BOLLARD T | Teomn —
GLASS ;u..n__!»._.mz RSD ROLLER SHUTTER DOOR LR | URINAL
HOT/OD WAIER WRER | "sp st sTer pouash | v | vew b
[homRw L SW SN AOOR WASTE | Vo | veRcAL recess GRoove |
HOT WATER sK SINK e WATER CLOSET
NS AR IEAETE T B UL T ToRI 1C o Tven N
CERTIFICATE RID K&
BTN T 5 B BB o o or o] £ 0220 PRELIMLLGY I FOR FORUAIN ol 3 e S e o oS cuoss i o I MARKET SQUARE MONA VALE [ELEVATION
IDER
R R TR | 0 o ws issurotoconsuTs b K T U Kavioron e P K CNR WARATAH, NEENAN & PARK ST T
” BOW KO 8 0200 200/ ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS [ > Om
TRt SUDIOHE & IS TO I VDR BY RTRICWIKH 2N _m&ww._oow..wﬁz:q bl 9 1603207 ISSUED FOR SONT IS ' w o5 m\m I
o vert m ﬁ%ﬁ Miﬁnﬁo:oo:sﬁzﬁmhh v A0 1904 2007 AWENDMENT TOLIFT SHAFT (CONCRETE WALL & GLAZING IN FACADE) (L' s T3
RN ERE T RAI IR F 7900.9005 ISSUE FOR COORDINATION SoW KG HITESTURE ot NOV 2003
* -y
R TINE W WOF O PUBTIED W ANTES, OTCSS d uﬁ% chmmﬂﬁﬁ__“ ﬂ M ‘maskcvias, btuding PTG otray W.ﬂ!‘t-lsﬂ.lsll'ﬂﬁ.ﬂuﬂn - T e
%gﬁrﬂg% 2 BB ISSUED FOR RTORMATION RO K e (oo voebor o e, S W g form AEHONE>




\
1 A
1

1 ks
e — — ®_.§ 5009 TP OF BUTTERRY BOOF . _ .. — el el e e e e _-— =

! _If..:.aa.s.ﬂ Mo 3 _ ragmpispomors

[T T T E:E%EE::E:E%E%::%

r|| - =

NP TULL HEXGHT SECLRIFY RRILESTODETAL eI TORBMN NV UL HEWSHT STCURTTY GRLLL 1, POWDEROCATED a7 il
PMDEROOTED FIEHAS FECTED e TOUBERFI AL +
X1 N DROX VL ~PONDEIICOATTO FMIGH AS SFLCT BT -
DU CLPARMACE FUIGHT 160 Exmee — - -
T0BF RFLOCATED WERONT OF iej \l W WALL TOE RFPANTED W | |

1o coorson zﬁl\ WL v o,

LA TO AN

.00 TR MEVEL  — :.:,fll”l.l”"””“-u“.l“““”m“l.uu” ”“““"*hull. = ——==
' h w g e I a— kﬁ |||||| . ] =
! ] 3G CriiiDLNE _ t f
595 UNDERGROFT || eeeswconpioar NN OO AL R L L L N e e ==t = =7~ 50 5~ N
IIIIIII ®_ PARKING LEVEL .~ - — - = e il B B
e e e T ACAISTTD | AETTING CAR ENIRT CITSNG, “ADAJSTED £ NG CAR EX1T CROGIRN, TR T IR POERCLD
PARK STREET e L TemeRt™ e PN OV — e e f — m e — I_ ! I
FRERRMEMARSPERED T e e e s e s s s s s s s s s e e e o
_ NORTH-WESTERN ELEVATION
! (EXISTING BUILDING) scaLe 1100
|
1
@ ) & _
@ 5 @ © . ® )
) 2400 ¥ 1) @ 200 @ 8200 @ 8520 @ _So@ ﬁ.ﬂhﬂﬁ.gﬁ@ @ @ @ @ ﬁnw * @ 1
B L L | e e e b — — — — - — i — — - smonma 1 g — 5D F——— — e — | |- —— -~ [ m — — — — — = — - — — e —m e —m e — - — - - |||t_|
3 e
! _ S v il N _ e o[ [1 [ , _ [ | Lo “
[ ins sy - 7 pIcne WHLM,HMM CorEREOR AT I v e | | I | |
I@...__.uknuh%ﬁﬂll J e I - __iIII Tl.ml - — — I i
— NN Y S s o F—— . l m L NI r————rmmwmni — | — — —~ — — — — — &
_ A w ma. mwcnz Murphy @L f I u - . = I
= o |

‘RENOERID PAMTF FIGH YT

ROPES DAL AT

4.2

7
;. e o
k
1 [Rp——— r_.ira_i s I |
. . I \Quam—;.e__z. e . um—
L L _Aswo?:z_ _
. !

|||||| U ﬁ,.. .|u.t|,|||._m|..|l||ﬂ1||u.mr|&|-_ |1|,_ Hﬂnmﬂﬂﬂl;ﬂn-lm-- il e i e R Ey
[ - } !

! E? i B

baon JRADING LEVEL, . — Qommowecnone .

_ llllllllllllll
| “ I I
%ﬂﬁ<EEﬂ.;E 1 _ _ I “ “ _ _
_RL 48 95 UNDERCROFT PARKING LEVEL OUTLINE OF PHILKHG. 7 ! 1!
[ |

~ [ E | A --" - - =-- = r-—--=-" T T

NORTH-WESTERN ELEVATION \ ®Q

i 2100 vk 2100 "
(NEW WORKS) scaLE 1100 : i |
G T = = L _
=3 [
PROVIOE 281 EEL POSTS H2 SHGIWTH e " 1802 mh HGH
ST ComanC DO Tr ™ L1 //l \\\ T e ShinestoeTa o o
frf ittt o n L1 ™ 1 1 Pt folomt
1 5 KENDE R & TEXTURE. REFIRTO EHGS
HOM Zhbtrmn SHS U3 ASMDCATE TRAYE S M ..;PE”,H”=2 BANIHS '™ 4140 (SPENONG) e RIGTCR,
R Isaey [T P
[ JOEAAGATES -1 N WEL0ED 1002 EITOM T M Dl SS9 AT
ML Y0 11 M A3 GATE FRAM ———f— =1 touTemy .I// MO GILIMERAL
EXSURE AGEOUATE | EIGHT ABOVE — il L ASMOGATE FRA —————]
PATHRCH 20TIOU OF GATE -ﬁ HEVINERN 10 GVE ENGSOETAL o e = m
- PROVL2 STTEL PUSTECICZ AT I
e o WECHAHEN TO.0A1ES A3SHOMN HOM B30 FLAT AR T HEAL OPRIPLTENTIW 1010
GATES ROM WELDED HOLL AND RALUSTRDES ALY WA TS A8 rOKMETAL CATES, THORMESS
Zm ﬁw m Um >__l mAm Z>Z FUT TURING WITH ALL HOT SED WITH ‘weLDep TOP s BaTou \+ N ‘OF 33, BASE PLATE 3 FOOTIG BY EMGAECR
<< >|—I |—I |—lo m %ﬂ!g A SPECIFIF D STCTION SIZES 10 BE CONFIRMED -
R

STREET ENTRY - ELEVATION SCALE 150 T =

NEW GATE DETAIL TO _ i, oL ohsauic

w>mmgm2|_| O}ﬂﬁ}”*A ?:-.M:.Buvnsqg wnn._..ozm.nmmuoﬁoo.ﬁs.nb

AOZ GROUND FLOOR _lm<m_fv BYENGINEER.
SCALE 150

_ .O‘F.%ﬁ.:ﬁam BUTTERR.Y_ROOF

] LEGEND
_ RLSGES PARAPET . _ _ _ _ ..:: WUEZ\GLQF& m an .”.O_\Bm EXTERNAL COLOUR PIRSHES
- 56.15.PARABET__ _. J— , . W R FRCyS TECURED PANT FINSH
. £ . w Ly DULLY  WUD PACK'
_| ﬂ)w. of e rﬁ.sw:”ﬂm?mﬂ: O RENDERED WALL COLOUR |P14-B+
4 - PRECAST PANEL TEXTURED PANT FINISH
_ ] wal o enTRY DULUX ‘WESTERN WAL
M._ ; W0 STATEMENT TOWER Pe1-F7
o -
IIIIIIII - I T T T TR Bom Mg @ TS SeiGsemE T T TG G IO T - - = - — - = = = = F+an"- T neT \ PACK EpaXY
i _ | - | L) | Sl ! | | %ahﬁzg? oo L\r_@ 50h 00 Py [ STEL couws Baiter®
m_ [ ! acoa — 50UD CORE DOOR GLOSS ENAMEL
B [ I Piveiet mon i Tl s aveeconthisy | oo RSO AL A e, o a0 oA oo Pl & Frwe DULX FROMAER FORT
_ R 5000 TANGLRE | _ - = = o e s e —— Dwemomms ) e
TARS T T wrwessmonod— a 1 el y 7 i T e T T e [ e — e e T TP R A T T T T T T T T T T m ko aaa s | coLorsonp
TORCRCHL PR i (] NOTE ROLLFR DOOR SHALE GRAY
_ = M _r I [ - | PROVIDE oﬂﬂFw.vupSF RESISTANT T oo
T 1| wosmph I e | | o I ATES “oe. PARGIGT PANEL B ) FaSc & EAVES Powper | BOLUY, RED GROSY
R 46 95 UNDERCROFT PARKNG LEVEL . _ RENDERED CONCRETE BLOCKWORK & COATED ALUCOBOND
— - == e — = o L — & — i ) i Z Tm - -——-———-—— - == FANIED BRICKMORI) = WINDOW FRAMING PONDERGOAT
| | | b T | 0 i KEENAN STREET FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL. 1 LOURE TOWDEICOATING | ouwux AP0 GRAY(S)
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII T I L T R — . — — it L ——— B
MTAL rorLLs POVORIICONT [ HSH TO SECURIIYGRAL PANT FReSH \ e —T ;
! ol RS | ! ! r fﬁ ! Esﬁ,ﬁ&ﬁ._ﬁgzz ! LEGEND as | cieners sex e FIRE WSS MAN SWITCH BOARD
AKUNA LANE 4 &%/ GENERAL CRb |TMEERCHARRUBRAL _ | riR T PRchosEpe, | oF ovRpow  — |
I"LI_\ of __ Jcownwiir | Foe/mi | FRE HYDRANT & WOE REEL| By PRECASY PANEL JORNT.
W FLODR WASTE 3 REWNAGLE. -
- GW [ GIASSWASHFR | RSh ROLLER SHUTIER DOOR
Hoy 1 HOT/cOLD WATER NOER S8 SIAMUSS STER GOLLARD
Zomn_..T_|m>m.—.me m_lm<>|—._oz SCALE 1100 HR HANDRAILL P SEALED FLOOR WASTE
“HOT WATER — 3 SNC
FOT WATER ST5TEn 3 SECURTTY SCREFN
- i o Toowes LR o R W T &y Toan oo vrs :
ac 4 1811 2005 IS3UED FOR CON TRUCTION CCRTIFICATE RIL K&
FhCERE N T AR N A v sowsn or v, ” Mwﬁ” ﬁmuﬁ%ﬁ:ﬂﬂ.?gﬁ:& ﬁ M § T NCHRAPLAYDUT TOLOVERLEVLE CATPARRING 10 SUTTHE CHANGES w o MARKET SQUARE MONA VALE
TSI R DR SRR AL MR & 100 208 (556D TO CONSILTANTS v KG T s keEbioncTo: o CNR WARATAH, KEENAN & PARK ST
%ﬂb!i T B B [ & ey soE X § W00 20 KSUED FORCONSULTANTS - m \m I STORE N 1263
s o TRALL i wr oo T AL A SR FRCGORUARATON BW  KG N
i T A PeTED W AT, meas & | 50 2005 ISSUF FORGOOONATION oW K ARGHI FEGTURE. =
% © 310205 ISSUEFORTENDER BO% G Wotomng. nastivs. | Copitt 2 ¥ deerant ok o Tt L e
e R L el B % 5 o e Y




I I I
S RL S860 av_e.aﬁ»xc% | __
! l

I
_

'y ‘LouEURS |PRODUCT Sin
g, BOREGELL

[T l

| |
1 |
I | pcruinn pooe e | _ G PR |
RUCF PITQI 3 FOLIED COLOURBOND METAL
| | | e meaty T DRI PROCUCT SION TARAPETCAPPIG
_ ROCF STEEL FRAMMG 10 NG 'S DETAL 10
|
1

|
|
|
|
| | ewnmm . o Tl
ITDSHCTOETAL SN = . T130mm (CH STRAPLNE (BEYOND)

GALVARED BALIFSTRADT | PRECAS! CONCAT IF WALL AL ——)

|

|

|

|

|

|
RENFORCID GONCRETE WALLS 1'18mm HIGH 70 RETANNG Ll
AR e T P

|

Toeo v feen
W men |

1

! FOLDED COLGRIGHD

i e I U I sbuoea
uL TAPRNS WAL -
I COMREL HoO O 10w 19GH CONCRETE 408, | et or " L] = R, D

5 [ TSORATE
e prniens s ] ~ o TRADING AREA i | |
1 = @:- LSS=STES=SSrSrossssozozoss

| | vemanovwose, T T |.“_\| F L) Hnnnlllm ====z== == |

L DGH CONC I I O
| 2 R ) i - ke i i | -
b A ——ruomoeameeariey ——3y et L —
ey LACK GIAN WIRE JESH |
O 200 rm GORCRETE UPSTAND

......... wll |l ! o aﬁqﬂ!m - ! nn VOB WORIHS
DEJK CARPARKING B - £ [ | L H ST eI
RL 50.00 TRACING LEVEL _ ' 5 d o ! i =) T - T oA SUPERMARKET
" | . 4985 GROUND LEVEL PARKING™ | 1~~~ == I e o e v . P LA WAAEN T L 7 2 T 7 —_ - .
| -
|

1

_
_
£ 13 -
— _ . _
| e | | E | _H_ _ : | i ™ H-T _
WG | 0] o e Ty | L _ = | _ I _
- i == = = T

,‘ — T Aﬂy LT [ = | [I— [ | | 17 _

L ﬁaulczuhgl BARKING LEVEL __ dl. =

- = = = — — em b o o Eomewoweeerie 4 - - - - - o _

4. I
| | I I ) [ [ [

' T T LONG w_mlﬂq__._dz 11
(NEW WORKS) scaLE 1 100

Thes Plan/Speciication forms
pan o ihe certificator for

I —— JO 505736 19 0CT 2007

e MO HICH STRAPUNI

o TS 3
EXISTING [BASEMENT 5
CARPARKING . :

T T Ty TLONGSECTIONGd T T T - : L e T T T T T T T T e

(EXISTING BUILDING) scALE 1100

- |

] |
|
I | | | ] I @ | I 1l — Esqm:o werowes v, | | | I I
. RL 50.69 TOP OF TOWER ROOF | | | S I | | it WAL ROQE SHEE 0. RL 5869 TOF OF TOWER ROOF OO OREOND P
OSIG WECHSHCML ENGSDATAL ST POONFIRRRG ALY b S eyt
| | l Re—— y— Joospliied i ittt
R I e SRR Ty e
_ l ¥ | ﬂﬂ._‘naagﬂ:, | moune b e, " 2| I
RL 5665 PARAPET | CONDENSER” ormorawy, ] y [ vestnaseaiypacn A RLEFOROED CONCRLTEPRECAYT A -
15 PAR, I PLATFO T 1 RL 58,85 PARAPET THMIE FAT P & Je ©
/L 56 APET e | ROt oo RL B6.15 PARAPET ) T g i—
g — - _\Jﬂs.‘x:-&. Hﬂ@ﬂuﬁg | a “
8 e | 1 friiind = -
ptieitads
k 30 FINE WINE CENG Eireatimdly | IQUOR | < | S0 husreduocine P — b
— - - |msoaewmeeanoppe ) laweeaeer | (| _ Bloyesor () Q|| it bl L — —r e e . _ BL 83,30 FINE WHE COUNG LEVEL _Gmstaes - BN @ -t
=5 = — — | SZM0SWTAEACONGIREL _ _ircsmwonming |= = STORAGE. | + N L i - — = = = = = - = = =2 .. _ _ _ —eestpuweRMAGUS T T RL52.70 STAFF AREA_CEIING LEVEL tesomoncomnerin ey -
2= T T i 80 ST ARER celNG[TEvaL il . i o~ [T 7 ey T T === =17 T AREpReReT = = = = = TE T TS S S Smine = ?E =" E = == =3
! \|=.ba_=:§:5 frryi s 4 WINE RETAIL TAPERSTLLL COARSS PAkTPRS
m g b ¥ . RS | | TAPERSTERL COLUANT, FPYINY PANG /NS & F ﬂ
: w122 =1} e T | | T sy : =
o3 RA
5080 TTRAG S 5 LY 3 5 i e RN —- . “| ||||||||||| L 5000 TRADING LEVEL HGH TO RETARPWG WACL | |
2, T e oo f Aol e ———eeen - Y e N e s - - = — — - - o TN L EWELTUOMGT RETAR o WAL, 7 il :
EXSTHG LEVEL AT Loabibe bocx Fbod [ mL 48.81 e | ' sorr| cncselrooins N "'m j
ELATLODAG poocpo L e - |If g | || BasemenT I gl meeht I| Tt st — - Nyl 1]
R CARPARK 1 AKUNA LANE I m
_ | il # | I I | e o ™ AWUNA LANE L]
— _ _ _ PL 4895 UNDERGROFT PARYNG LEVEL = _ s e RL 46 95 UNDERCROFT PARKING LEVEL = ] _—.
[ 5 1 T | T ¥ T ety g TR — o s e E e e = I
—— H ) I T 0
............... e e it S igh + 8 ] | il
— =M - — - _ . S ¥ R I
: _ 0 | _ | _ : i D 12 CROSS SECTION 73 | _
CROSS SECTION 2-2 _ (NEW BUILDING) scaLe 1 100 [EGERD
1
! EXTERNAL COLOLR FINISHES
A2m<< WC__l_U_ZOV SCALE 1 100 \ — [ e eReGST TEURED PANT AN
RENDERED WALL COLOUR I.Tw.f.:co FAG
[T P TEXTURED PANT FINISH
ENTRY DULUX "WESTERN MYALL
STATEMENT TOWER PG1-F7
PACK EPOXY
) STER cowuns BULLX RED GROSS
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII H9
||||||| GLOSS ENANEL
SOUD CORE DOOR
CLEANERS S e | on emousie ws fumswonpwo | g | oo wm M e PRy TR FORT
[T AR RB R | PR | e HOSE Rem dée | ovr now o Towp | ANNNG SHEET METAL
(oo 7w HOSE REEL | PR () | PAASTERBOARD, P)T FiNmss | TBR | TINBER BUFFER RAL ] ROCENG SHUTTER RO -
REFER Y0 DOCR SCHEDWE | FLOOR WASTE B JOMNT e | unpen el
v TOGUSSWASHER | 8 REMOVARLE BOLLARD | uRmaL TRy TOWER ROOF DULUX RED CROSS
DOWNPIPE HCT__| FOT/COLD WATER WIXER ROLLFR SHUTIER DOOR e VENT PRE [ rasca & o VDER | pge g
FXED_BOWLARD. HR DRAL FRAMI POWDERCON
L L HANI |_$8___ | STAMIESS STEEL BOUARD | WRC VERTICAL RECESSFR GROOVE il
[ FISRE CEMENT PAINT TIRESH | 1| HOT WATER 3 SHK we WATER CLOSET M LOURE POVBDSLONTNG T is)
FIXED_GLAZING HWS | HOT WATER STSTEN | | secuRny screm | [ WRERL ST | & SECURMTY GRILLES DRLUX APO GRA
\Eﬁ HEV | DAL JCOMMININ T O [CHQ [VRFD WV | DATE  [COMMENTS T oAv oo [vero
6 SN P 2502 2006 PRELMINARY ISSUE FOR INFORMATION oW Ko 18112005 ISSUEDFOR CONSTRUCTION CERIFICATE RO K ‘e, Woor nﬂmw W!ls.
HACEREIEN O BKI0 P DML A 2502 2005 ISOUE FOR NFCRMATION BOW  KG P KG -, o WORTHS g
BEITRE, RIS R T AT R | 6 swzks  iSsuED ToconuLTANTS oW KO ® uﬂ ...hv . R ﬂ_s.__._. wOC-»WW_WRZ%Z.P <>_|m ECTIONS
¢ 0% 2005 FSSUED TO CONRA TANTS ROW  KG 1201 207 I5SUEDTOR CONSTRUCTION M XG ' [
A RESUORONS & BRSO BE RE fY MIRCOMRY D 1703205 WW PY CONSULTANT ISSUE BW K Q20 2007 SSUED FUR CONSULTANTS W kG 2 ] oy naliin P S e WS b S A Q7
W M LD A8 QUIPRELED NI BE HOT DIFMED E 24032005 mmmcnﬁooo»az»ﬂoz BOW % 1603 2007 ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS WP KG - » F:-H_E.uuu. Eﬂngas_u ACSARE (02) 9752 9840 e
Er, Y5 o 3 STl TR F OB M0 (SSUEFOR COORDRATICN Bow R
PRI YL W 1 06 PO w AT, ot & | g 16y 2005 158U FOR TENDER oW kG prenTEeTaRe T T [ s o e o™ NOV 2003
| 004208 ISSUEFOR TENER W Ko Fooure (05) 867 212 |eere wiverla or machordod Poiveerg, recordry | ST f e docarant rernies why Wesiverthe Unied. s pert
e, e by 1 i dnciraark Ty 8 FRgrOOUCO? 40 apkd W &y S AU
TR MG T TR AN |, T ssucroniewen BW  KC bk ekersl puteca) Wihat wekien porniton et e g A L LT T SEQUENT bo 2




| TR | i | v S T it 1o | sﬁcﬁrsﬁrﬂwﬂﬂﬂﬂn}b
asprseE o it T
WM CUSTOMCRE Las ROCF OYUI ATAR THCAUNE RIDSE CAPPING AL R PRECHS1 SO AETE WAL PATRLL
[ersunst mor | pessioons b oo - o — R 1A MR LUSTOR gk ] SEEINE ] ZRCALNA $ wi shbw PANT FIE1LAS SHEDULED
CHARHELS. ZOCHLME FNSH 1T Mﬁwwﬂﬁ _||.B..>_Eqv__n. o e ehsine, AL GrLES, TO CARPAK
RL 56 65 PARAPET m_ | fl } | 1 1 il - ] ] DSTHG PARAPL } PANY| 1 [y EOUAST RISLA RN A SPLTTD
RL 66.15 PARAPET E noeringms —f——— ) ruu_r ||||| Z ! _ _ ! ' \ - = St sEEs D UOS
m 1 emprocxn, 1D NG DT, [ e s B = - 1 1] | \, | ..S.uq-n.a.g_.tn—
2 - pp— - 5 T b — L o
= o T o8 _— T I P —F-] = s
RWEL YYD b )
w g = GG HEGHT ™ PRECAST PONCRLTT WAL FAEL,
B | | SIEEL FRAD | Ll . Ll LY s
— _RL 53.30 FINE_WINE CEIUNG JE S — ACCESS TIATS. | SN ks SErix

— —i= PRl 5270 STAFF AREA CEILI

! ~ — = Thediom — — — — — _ 2 el |1y i~ T
E ...“ = i ===zl ====z == === ====== = |€FE»E.|._.|A1 £ _—'H¢_| |3”§”%|h”x!%aﬂ“”””” ﬂcﬂﬁjm
E s oo SEREA ) " " | e B b i / ation
m ro>o_zo“m,wa§ \TT " ﬁﬁ m_m_ E \m.-w e L REEul apseean _ e e g - _ end gbm: This qﬁQzTuE ﬁ:_ﬁ 10

RL 50 00 TRADING LEVEL a4 ﬂ.i., of {he el ﬂ.: atich for

y 4 ., - * WAL TORTATES - - = -
T Lo AT 1omtie posk Roon = b sser T e | BASEMENT | . !
preceonran B 0 | 2 g _ CARPARK nl g JU W B Liomet awusa iane
RL 46.95 UNDERCROFT PARHING LEVEL EXSING RITANMGWAL—H] | y TROLLEY SAY, R 4680 *

== — —

14 00700

ﬁ@maﬁwﬂa

w

CROSS SECTION 3-3 PART OF SECTION 3 3

(NEW STAIRS IN DAN MURPHY'S)

(NEW BUILDING) scALE 1 100 it _

| '
I |

! | | |
| 1
| i casrommesenans e, | | @ |
| |
| |

LK POPYPECEE GYILUIAR. |

— i — — —

P GLAD W TH ME A
[ W CURTOMORAMETAL w A SHEETING, COLCRNCND FRESH _
| sagpemn vor s, um_ﬁu il S RGN PR i e | I [ I I I ! I I 1 & i [ 1 1
zsca_._w._._.__:_ﬁ_.s.ouaas? | P "ORM m «/ ) _ 5 0¢ _ I !
,‘.:L.“-auﬁﬂ_ilani-ﬂu 3 —y _]1\[ A ...wnuxmﬂm,un __ ..r!m.bm-mmnon—.ﬁla &— | i _ | | | |
“Hﬁh.%i _ T — = : .\|_|__,I g it LT 1 | _ [ R e H_ _ [ [
T
oz, |5 = _ : ! _ - Y _ ! SR /] , _ _ | P
[N R P sttt I - = S T e - — - L - z | _ I | | I 7
THPERSIEEL Couumdes B AN > A oo sk STAIR | H o) — 1 1 T T —i
e |-adi ki ek sehaoul = e ERES Ell| Swo——— +Trm-====-:1 =g === = = = =l-rommz = - — 4+ - H moosmeaane  BESH| b WL T T oot e e 7 -
e STRMOZRS IDEMC kL hl - _ gzﬂoﬂizf:.sszh _
W ¥\ cOvERED —— | LIGUOR | CLEANERS | GLASS i 2 | 2 LUNGCH ADJININ 5 TOCAPATK TOMURE PARTA3 SCHEOLLD
watkway | | (==l STORAGE WASHING AREAS il ROOM WOOLWORTHS— : i |
———= = | 1Y . i | o e SUPERMARKE H | 7
= ~ RL30.0 o = _
i T e . — uﬂma‘ﬂ:ﬁ.ml_ — = E eSS — . o _
£l | H | m | | s see oo | || = | | _m_. ;
W | E semt LB 10 [ | i
VB SeRERe = | = I — | Rt B I 5 I I i _
e | T o B I . - .l _ _ _
f T T i T 1o T RL4$ 85 UNDER ] e -
L Ao Eﬂjwﬂﬂ%ﬁ-hﬁ_. I 1 ] | roeer roompios psmes v o Laixg\m:o_zm: ] PARKING LE ! | !
R DT, s
. cwmas | Cwesmitweeows | | . - . —_— e = = e - — ey DS TIOAER WL O e— — — — —  — - fecwmoiogn — -t — — -} — ! _ _ | | | |
i
| | | | | | | il I 1 I | I I
I l \
LONG SECTION 4-4' I | cross'secTioN 6-6
NEW WORKS) scaLE 1100 I SRS Ih DA '
( ) {NEW STAIRS IN DAN MURPHY'S) I {CARPARK RAMP) scALE 1 100
|
(oa |
! o [ ® I [ I I __
. WA ROFGRENGE L. .. e e e e e e ] e e e e e e e — o | — e — —_ . 4 - - o ol
”mﬁri T Mttt |__ i T Y _ + J__r
u..hhﬁﬂmﬁﬁ?ﬁ.«i N i @ “ﬂ._ﬂa:mwgaqa: BUSPENDLO CNNG SYSTEM .H-tﬁ“a“-: " o THEEING PO W PARAPET cSte BORTD EAVES
i o 1} o [ 1y aomeTsE I ity CHER ROLLER SHUTTER (BCVGND) BTG i | Camemeonan i
IIIII o e, = 4 ; + - -4 Ad=-=—- g |- === =~ — - === - - — = — - — — e L I
R it r b T T o T e S T ) e — et
TEATURE PAN] ESSH - _., ram = S=5 == " iy g M MW RLARKIED |
| erar ceamo: i | | —— By — vy reADEraL aareT A2
AMNELS, SEV § PANT NS f g —— ) 'WOOLWORTHS = Dan Mt cplay s E-”
| e .“n 5 S I * S | | [ _mo melll | ptne S o s
L o e, (B == = Y i | N | SR | IS —— S O - - Pl
= il il ™ i AT T T T T T e =7 Tt A ) S B= =T A //.@l = I | I I -
u R ITTFR
S R A | £t RS P N __ o » B :
I L | i | T | p— ~I_ 1] B - B .
PLYL ——— =
| ) o - o e =t = e = > — |- . - SECTION 8-8 _ I
i £ _ v\\\\\\l ! 0]
g | u | T+ - Sl o . 4 _ | I e (BASEMENT ENTRY) scaLe 1100
| e | || ® i S 1 i
TIT _I_L _ Py i : TI1T - e T T T T T T T T T T T
| L @ 2000 ABSVE FLOR ) J— h ! L
IIIIIIIIIIIIIII B A, e - . TITSTE T T — i e LEGEND
Z T,
| _IOZO mmo._u_oz @ m _ | %ﬁnﬂ, o onm7_<m<w <m<m0dx.——.A_mz ._v | | EXTERNAL COLOUR FINISHES
SCALE 1100 q CENERAL PREGAST TEXTURED FAINT FINSH
(NEW WORKS) scaLE 1 100 N ) B ARSI R o |BABLE Pk
PRECAST PANEL TEXTURED PAINT FINISH
U BT R
FICK EPORY
(€] STERL CoLUMNS BULUX RED CROSS
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII i
- M $OU0 SORE DooR DLl FRONTIER For
sw_ | sewen | AWNING_SHEET METAL
COLORBOND
PLASTERGOARD, PAINT Fowss | ToR | TWBER BUFFER RAIL [0 §oomG, shumes o
UR__TupihAL | TR TOWER ROOF, nem | DULUX RED ©
S 9 FiSor & EAvs _umfaﬂ BULLX RED CROSS
T —— v — R e
[Smimmc soem | W [WEESos — | | & Stcorm omurg | OULX ARO GRA(S)

HOTES T To Towm Tt | w1 far ToowmeTs o Toma Ty
) oW KB 4 1811205 ISSYFDFOR CONSTRUCTION CERTITICATE RO XG e o]
ORI TP Y YEED w s or ovmee] 5 BOW  KG § 12102006 NEWRAMPLAYOUT 10LOWERLEVEL & CARPARIONG TO SUIT THE CHANGES W KG MARKET SQUARE MONA VALE |[SECTIONS
6 ISSUFD FOR [ENDER WK

REIRIR LRGN SRR WRLAET s M e I5UED 10 CONEATANTY ﬁ “M ] sum Wﬂ%ﬁm@%ﬂ%omﬁﬁgﬁ w o CNR WARATAH, KEENAN & PARK ST TG ne
Q?EF.I!!I 4 SRS T B PO Y RRODVTN D 1437008 VAW PY CONSWTANTISSUE BOW K3 4 MM EHRDTRCHEMIAT. WK STORE Nf 1263 A 08

D L BE HOT P E A1 08 (SSUE FOR COORDIMATION Bow  KG 10 1690 2007 ISSUED FORCONSULTANT® WP KG ORI W7 RSE ;

i F 207 7005 SSUE FOR COORDINATION oW kG 11603 2007 AMENDMENTTO TRAVE LATOR [ AL HITESTURE
%!!lglgan O 325 SSUEFOR SENDER W Ke S = = FEB 2005 [NOV 2003
1 M0 25 SSUE FOR TENDER BN KG R o .

%gﬁuﬂg% 2 05 SSUEFORTENOER BOW kG LA gl Ll p LA L LI N oot MO Yo ¢




o SN SRR SN G SR R P ¢

_ _ _ _ _ - |® LEGFND
CEILING FINISHLS
WINE WINC RCTAIL,
_ RETAIL NO LELING UNDERSIDE OF FOILINTULATION
. B EXPOSEL STRUCTURL AND SERVICES ITEMS TO

BE PAINTFD MATT BLAGK.

FINE EINE WINE CPILING,,
Jaari N WINE 1200xE00mm BORAL PLA" TERBOARD
a 0 (©) O RETAL | SUSPLNDEDCERING PARCLS ON EXFOSED
A | reARSvSTER sk ToGRD & Tks 1o
MATCH DULUX GRASS BLADF No P22 B8

[0}

b SUSPENDED CURVFD ZINGALUME MINIORS

FIXFO FLUSH FINISHFD 13 PLASTERBOARD
ON TIMAFR OR METAL JOISTS REINFORCED
WITH GALVANISED SHEET MI'TAL (MIN
THICKNESS 0 76mm) LOW SHEEN PAINT FINISH

V Eﬁ.ﬁ
\‘\& _ch;ﬂmﬂnn_r_zmuwanégri_——ﬂ
STORECS BY BUILDER

[AS7S579 | NO CEILING AREAT
‘§ EXPOSED FOIL FACGED INSULATION AND
Y M | SARKING TO YNGERSIDE OF ROOF

CASHIER AREAS,
_”_”E”_”_”_”_“E SUSPENDCD GURVED MINIORB SHEETING

baidm SHEFTING TO GEILING CLFAR FINISH
@ K J @ OFF INCH ROOM & AMENITIES
T200x800mM WHITE VINYL FINISHEG
@l1 J— » loed || -— |@ _ —_ — e — |@ PLASTERBOARD TILES ON EXPOSED T-BAR
I SUSPENSION SYSTEM GRID TO BE WHITC
QO ORTK NN—— 4 I
EAV S GUTITR

HoT :
&g
p— I _
Py i
PAMT I INISH
m PLASTERDOARD BULKHEAD CH 2500 - i m PLALIER:

_. _

b LEGEND
— —0 — — — - =1 -

WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPES

LRI ANANNY|

3

NEWY CONCRETE BLOCK
WALL

NEW REINFORGED PRECAST
CONCRETE, COMPUNENTS TO ENG 'S
DETAIL

NEW ACOUSYIC WALL TO
DETAIL

NEW 20mm STUD WAL,
UNLESS STATLO OTHERWISE

I
2

z mr
M7 NS AS E0 [O FNGF|

leoviee.
JOINTS N

leeiLinG To——]
MARUFACTURERS

NEW 100mm
COOLROOM PANELS

CHAIN WIRE MESH
REFER TO DAN MURPIY KIt
200303 11

ST

This Pluy3peciticetion forms
oA & BUTTING OF CEILIG3 POR AL iCHn F TGS £

« WM .v C. rwJ m ﬂm_\w.._ wuﬁmﬁ_ms A.-ﬂgﬂ MECHANICAL REGISTERS AS REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL!

[ MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTORS (REFER TO ELICTRILAL /

MECHANICAL LAYOUT PLANS

k]

flmie
PANI FINFIE

2 CEILING SUSPENSION S8YSTEM T ALLOW FOR SUSPENSION

M ,,.m@ m 9 ﬂ w A 0 d c Dﬁ._ N@@N FRAMING TOBE HUNG FROM ROOF PURLINS @ 1500mm CENTRFS

| COLORBOND e
EAVES GUIILI

"
| ows2onom
URFHY KT NV 2003

NEW PLASTERBOAIL LINID
- BOLKICAD GVER EXISTING
DOORS 1

lOnS A 4 P4 d 7/ |y e gy e _ ®
Gl _. j) 3
5 ; i
— = SUSPENTY b CORVED ManioRS
SHEE NG OVT R
Gmm FCCHLING (ON| 1)
Amen F\
CIARNELS) SCREW | | |
UROrTE ey LA
e X |
...;.u_._.. ] \
@ [ T= m - < QL T i D
| O oy arh RIOAAMLNGD BULKHEAD H\
REFLR TOOE TAL A REFER TO DETAL
§
-
b

970

_
_ )
_ )
| | — &
O& — _ B — — __| s — _I Mhzﬂhazw.umeﬁ g _| — | e — I_l _ — = - —&
mﬁ _ — B - ] o
— R T e e —————— = = = =T = —hn— — — —
T s~ I I N ——

— ) e |
_ L XPOGED STEEL COLOREOND EAVES:! SHEE MG AND _ EXPOSED BTEEL

GLrTeR _ FAMINGXPOLED FRAMG PANT FiiSH _

| Eme ) B e )
b & & & b ® b b b & b
& ® ®

GROUND REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SsCALE1100

TOWER REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SCALE 1100

NOTES T T GAIE [CORENTS Toe IeRo 170 IR D Tow [ewa (wo I .E MROJETT 1 DRAENG NEW GREOUND FLOOR

1811 2005 1SSUED FOR CONSIRUGTION CERTIFICATE RO KO 2
FATEIATY T8 B TR wo wouvo o wec] BB EREIRARET WO anee mweomme g O MEE WOOLWORTHS LIMITED |MONA VALE MARKET SQUARE LING PLAN
TR "R S SRS ™ | D 1o 2005 v Pv CONULTANT ISSLE A KG § 18122006 ISSUEL FOR CONSTRUGTION WP K o > 0L 000 014 175 CNR WARATAH, KEEMAN & PARK ST g
BRRRLfL0 0T W D IIMOON | S S0 Tan B | & i sErorasw P E/E S SR AR kS 18 B S M s o STORE W1 1283 AO9
R M RN E T A SE BB AL 1 o7 Ore 4 A ESEDIOR IR fec il ABSHITECTURE a‘lazln o s [ Dormiwt of e tamram ronate W Wncleerts Loz T gt APRIL 2005 H.anmccu
RN LR YL NOT B PERATIED M AMTES, OFFCES & prtvi ] N a0 Ezs_u%uh § @ga mgﬂlniiﬂﬂrﬁiﬁ! Wﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁtﬁq‘. [ AMENOMENT Mo 1
RS L R LA | o it ¥ S R ey oCAD 20045




o = ®
(P 09nP = G Fe © 0 0.2 © 2 0w 0000 e @ n 0 . 0.0
S o | _

| | I | | o2 I BT oo | | | |

g M E R - - = ._I — |_ ||||| :ﬁﬁ(sﬁzél o o) e Creo T - — ...QPE_:E |||||||||||||||||||||||||| .._dwwmﬂﬁqul nﬂ..w_.“.sq«ﬂnﬂ_wﬁ.e_l T T T T - ASHEmpeRCONED. mewaswkD L —-&
& = ! il i . T T TIRTL T T &
%N _ L _ L PP BN Lol | } N 1 ) T N
Oy R . I T T ﬁ . _ p
E I R B(= y T T - A = _ ; ] ! 3
| Y | [ I T A R R R A = [ T U O N | ™Y i L w [ 1 Wl _ 3 f " o I w
o~ A2 i - =i IR [ i AT :
||||||| 4 — z T x X _ | = _ | i e
& - - 1B NP T T T e [T Swe 1T Gea O e I [T iy T 5 | | [ e |- o h -7 i : T ? _ TSR, : e f | e A T B &
3 “ ~ | | ° | o | L ] | ® | 1 | | | | _ | _w H H _ M M ﬂ H ||_ z:m%ﬂ i mLL" H .,F V/ - .h-lll_.ﬂc_Tauumuthuuuuw ||||||||| “m
L i _ _ ! ! _ e 1 e [ o [ oo 1] e [ 1] o .__@-,@-Huh Lol TR i R TTIN Pl ] i |
@O = R S - - T AT B 4Pl i i £ it 4 Bt Rl ik i w_q_ PO e P T ] R T ] Mo T |
: : g e i A T o
| f it g 4 4 i _ I [ I | I _ Iy _ | * T [ = T R _ I |
g | i H I _m cizro m clizna m enzrn _m o || 11 | | onan | i | ™ ﬁ | _ ﬁ ¥ = H » _ x _ o | m * = x h _ _ h H H Y |
S 118 L e e N, i (R R SO R P A A C AR R NN R _
O 0 e ol Rl el - et = Ml o C i B b R e o =~ B W_J. -0 | o H Ll mx_m.h_z no__,_oxm._.Lmo_nm_a_m_.»mwm ety | |18
s 1 ® > 1 mmfwnae * 2 ! 5 @eherarpy | 1 1Y I
POFI = 1l ol i [ RV | [ k K I i A el o it s |T e L A A i At ,
S T R e s R I e R A Y B | 1D S A P S I I i T MR I o
O R | QR 15\ G Y A ) N Y O O Y N ') SN U S ) “,.__14.:%@ ¢._ F.HJ_.,_ i Yy T A A A S B g _
HE _ ! _ _ ‘e i _ _ _ _ M R : A A —n—1-
I § ! L ! . > bl = _ | : | [ | _ |t e
—s } _ I I I 5 I _ l I _ 151 _ _ | T ThrE o = x : : R . T
m " \:-_— S e — m CHaMD m CHZMO W CH2t0 _m CHirm &Jm X m _ CH2RX m CH2830 m CH2880 % CH280 m [P m_ _. ﬁ I_. ﬂ __ ." H M P h “m H _ H H H h P W '_ H m. H _ H h H ““ “
L { 4 hcesal ¥ g ¢ # B Bl # [ ] B Elall | H » | _rn ' oa h . h u_ 2w h x s u_ h. H u_- _ _ .H _ [ ® [ |
@@ L= = i N A4 A ity R it . Hllies B Aty ¢ et £ Uit 11 Pt A1 il S SRl ST 2 E 1 EEE I OB ) S S AN B it i ek e B d
— m n _ _ _ _ il N K i _ _ N T T Y T B i | A : |
m | FIEHH ( SIEEL BIRVC{URE ozt enaro naren otz _ h M i _ _ _ ﬁ _ 1 ﬂ _ _ _ _ _ = » x _w _ M _
L LA ) e ) e ] e (] it _ | I e I | S P I S S T T N T S S N A i : :
Qm_ g y T _ _ _ _ F : H-=Frg - —— . LT T T :
(Y0, T Ny . —. e R 1Y) SR Y A U A Y s e f | ) _|_|_ L T ey
J B ! I | _ _ | =l e ——— y Le Ll L |, d _
A 8w ”F._h__ﬂ%%mm Y | . . ROk . _ ________:__:‘__,,_:_______________:______._._.ﬂ.__._m._.m._.:::F_:_:______________:: - ; _
O e R o il o e T — = =—=-a_= 1 - -@ e =
ol &M R N e =T BT Y T e _
T T B L v - Il oo

TR RS “ |||||||| |- — = — — = — — — . = — - b%ﬁmxa._bwﬁgcau AN

s 57 _ ! ! | _ —FF- ST I RS oS g e T r ey TR
6 o © 6 g © 6 6 o e o 6 6 .o og HER

. N 1 200 & & $ -
- This Playanecification forms
ﬁ%g:_p o@._,_,ﬁ,m,g%.aﬂ

(4 00T 2007

Jo 5067

I
|
.—l
— = — gy —_— |% == —= __W..&EHH = = ”M m.._us“; = Oy _u
- %. o E m;_
| ‘e Vet PART N —— o ORI 46D PAINT PRUSH STORE

CONGALTL 50N § T FOYER: —— TO WAL SUI ACH 5 OF VOO, P THEH

— g : m S —_— .ﬂ»ﬂﬂss\u.'h*h\l __ <9u_ L| _|. G.W _”
o L o %r.l - |I\IM_V - U Hﬁ&%&%ﬁ@| ) o= _
| & | _ _

& | T e
PART BASEMENT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1 100

SILENCEI (13,000 Vo) |

R 1 GAE  [GOMTRIR ToF TGHo VA BT GME  [Commm A
JOTES or K I =4 WOOLWCRTHS T BASEMENT
K 12005 ISSUEDFORCONSIHUCTION CERTIF LIMITED
ARG R R 1o s or ] | 110 ST TN o 110 MR LT oL B O T S v O A LWOR MONA VALE MARKET SQUARE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
TSR SRR I R IR WAL | ¢ vz consuTavTSSIE W 8112006 ISSUCDFOR TFNGER w K > » L 0 014 875 CNR WARATAH, KEENAN & PARK ST SEAE DRUGE ¥
DRNSng & DETAZS TO BE PROVOED BY EFRCERATION D 1703205 W PYCONSULTANTISSUE MMKG 7 19122008 ISSUEDFOR CONGIHUGTION CERTIFICATE WK o = ADMNSTRATION OFFEE. S35 AOCKIOOD FOAD - HOERUSH WSk 2140
AR ~ 569 HODCLBERG ROWD, P.0 FOX S43 STONEY MARKETS NS¥ 2129 STORE M1 1263
. £ 2403.2006 ISOUEDFOR CO-ORDIATION ] 8 12012007 KSSUEDFORCONSTRUCTION W K 2 & ALPRNGTON TREPHDIE (03) 3160 e PACSRALE o) e a0 -
WAL HOT 6C PERWITTED B AVENTES, DFACES & u HM% __Mﬂ.ﬁnnwmm a Lu.ﬂ ”m e TEe ruRr «uc,!- ~a B4O7 3388 @ ot of e decuriot s it Wockmtie Uribed W5 port ”_o< 2003

Lty 1 050t aMS TEMGERISSUE WK Newdonl w2300 ggﬁ—.@gxw Fockimbe [00) S007 T0L | o e o e oy S S G SoP94 o i Gocumert ramaia <0 Vorieora Ui~ 2 pat

YRR RO SBRR oS | 2 o Tewme RO KO ﬂ_w.nmwnﬁh»anﬁ I opa b Idaton et Stana) et ertion pory .I..r.nsi;hatﬁiaaa..lw;&i;t:! P i
om s Merd (oromhe slaclronic of trachonionl, Inchuiog protocoming, Mzoring




|||||| _
2
\l %| / ﬂl . |V / \ +% o
a4 2 &‘\
_ S _ I _ & oF
um;_. CVERFLASHING TO BACK @ @
WG PO o0F L@ © L@W o © o
1880. 8520 * B200 — HS ||||| A———— \|BS|| — B4 —t ..wo.cﬂ.l._ o
— , == T 77 newcokcrers T mx_ﬂ_zwsé_zoconx ! T T ©
== || e — i LOADING DOCK AREA | [ ) SLDWSOEFrcE oF paperind 1
ORBC N — AL
Ao T B A | SedmERL
| — I BAGIGEL NSO ! I | | anp poXeUTTERS : !
B — - - — — - L - T T roomememine ssresmien b - - _ - - L - f—-C
g _ (411 e i s sl _ ! _ !
1 g | h _ . L |
@L,. TSREARYFALLTORRALE T o - " T W BOX GUTTER = - = _| ||||| - \@
ENGINEERS DRAWING T
| —— | ﬁ L | P | !
! —— ||_ \f | b g I SRARAINES b n:_, |
P — 0 H
m MQEEQquﬂzzoom [u._||| mu i L OETA- _ w W._ i “
HEETING ING ] - =
| 2 —— o i Tkl mﬂ%,_.m (E0 STAIRS (T
I _ ——| || 1] ..ﬁ | |u‘v.H || L r- AR L LT JQWENGS DETAL 850§
o1 - § == ninbietratil e Rl il et R
| o | g Ty m— L _qmﬁ. Auy :ﬁ _ﬁ ot .n.m‘»« f j;ugn TOBOTH SIS OF STAR
! == i Gt T _ 3 N @u@. k | %»,.uu_zo onw‘m..__.omﬂaé
| ) I KL pring Tolcea J rom | || B WO SR o N e KOOF OF PYP LP OVER
§ _ ———— W 1) Ay a0 ETAL |
_ =—— | fT _ VS | e |
| 1= il Lk
LA WYDE FAGE OF PRRAPET g Lo T bty 4 ans f TTIT i
sz T =] 1| A sadigiacell AR il Riliil |
NEW DECKED o | == e A e
5 w
CARPARKING FOLDED ZINCALUME BOX GUTTER ON —— I IEVY FLASHING T0~1
51 CARS e == | | ! |
. | ——t— g : Ll | | |
_ o I _
| == il i |
ZINCALUME METAL ROOF o m— L] FrpRe et 4 | I
SHEETING AND S0uem FOIL —— = F 3
BREHuLATon == BT NEW l:; it &tﬁiﬁi : f
®f- - : ,,T-.ﬁ-;r-:ﬁ.Tj-;-j-.J1-;,.-_-:- et e -1 - - - ©
OPENING YO BASEMENT I — |_|H__ I HE A
"CARPARK {UNDER RAMP) ! i | Aailll |
FOLDED METAL PARNPET == ol I
CAPPING {(JOLORBOND FINISH) |Ll||_ lL L I i IETREY ROCF TRAC) Hy r
g = || B _ it e
- \%l ¥ ! — j %: _ | _
_MT i S— &l N ;
g ey oo == 4_ T ! _ mx_wqhzo
f t WOOLWORTHS'
1 E st STRUGTURE
£ Ao Itk | 11 AT ,u-._..A ._..Ar:.AuL I ol ®
#tna
! | cLomsbe race oFprreerin
[ o TEN) ZINCALUME CUSTOM-ORB METAL WALL
CLADDING OVER FURRING CHANNEL
A I .06 b QTR iﬁ FRAMING FLASH TOROOF SHEETING
VAN L g ! I AND BOX GUTTERS
: i uA I g i‘m e ELG LU | PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FARAPE(
FRAVING TO HATCH EXISTING
1 = EOCGUITER] T ] :m_a:qammoc_mmMQ
FOLDEDANSMUMEBOXGUITERON B - AN — — HETETH R TR R R R e, B ¥ e s e = -
{-PROPRIETARY HANGERS SZE ANO FALL I t [ T PROVIDE HEW Roor
TOHYORAULIC ENGINEERS DRAWING b | v A AT : e TN
ZINCALUME METAL ROOF TR T M f ‘_ ; ; .; | b L A ATANCTON OF e AND
SHEETING AND SARK] _(@x | -L H .._ i 1 Rl bnlta fha H b (L .1 — wa 1 1T im m wﬁ o T_.. [+ H LEMRRS — - -®
MRl T ﬁ ‘v # -2INCALUME METAL ROOF
ﬁ ﬁ 0 Spen 1 R | SHEETING AND S0wa FOIL
ol Iy —u.ql. \Vl BACKED INSULATION
D] ._m-.._.n%nﬂm " % ﬁ % ; ,A .A a
ING{{COLORI INIGH | 1 , H L | ! L ] i - . .
—n == —— — = = —> -- | ] = g ; HETH T .j; H (L L T i ﬁ Q L u.; HIT 4 j. - z _ = ST HOOPY —t
: o=
METAL GVERFLASHING 10 BACK | 1l |
{OF BLOCKWALL PRESURE SEAL T —
UNDER FLASH TO ROOF N T | ] |
® T e s B Lt
. R e e e e B T B a1 L T e A e
— ne B O STl T g L
AKUNALANE — = £ G S CENIICELR O L

EE
&~
o-& §
@___
®_

@_

D 50y 7 ¢ 19 00T 2007

oTE
m— AN ROOP PESKTRATHONS TO'BE CONFINMED FURSIZE

A & LOGATION WITH MECHANIGAL GONTRACTOR & REFRICFRATION
@ CONTRACTOR

(
\

2 BUILDER TO ALLOW FOR ER PURLINS FRAMING ETC
AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS "AND FOR UNDER AND OVER FLASHING
AS REQUIRED

3 CONFIRM BOX GUTTER/GUTTERIDP SIZES WITi HYORAULIC
ENGINEERS DRAWINGS

4 INSTALL ROOF FALL PROTECTION S$YSTEM TO COMPLY

WITH AS/NZS 1891 PART 4 AND WORKCOVER CODES OF

_ PRACTICE SAFE WORK ON ROCFS

e T T v

Hﬁ T T AT GERaENT

Tos ToasTare | v PROEET TG |
»E

B g oot Mol |4 mums smosmemerion wrm 5 e I ade 'WOOLWORTHS LIMITED  [MONA VALE MARKET SQUARE [ROOF PLAN |
HL LY W B YR v scusc or comn)  © D002 COATA wrg § (219200 NOWRAMPLAYOLY 10TOWER LEVEL & CARPAROIG 10 ST T CHANGES % e K = R WARATAY, KEEAN & PARK 5T = = —
TRERORR R0 ST MBS 0 rovans P GOROLTAT BUE w _m Hide m@z%mﬂ%mcﬁﬁh{ TRy CERTPEATE i 3 z [ «.-mh:aﬂn.ﬂ..kmo:au oy 10 WARA J— i..ﬂb.o -BFJ o .llskq._

DT TD M PAOAORD Y RGN E 4083005 SSUED FOR COORDINATION W i - ] 780 HERXIBERS hoAd, S ;

_A%- hide » F o ARZ05 ISSUEDFOR COORDRATION moe B BRI KSUEDFOR CRSATANS WP K m\m I F > AT, TREPRE ) 7 W17 TRSAALE 92) 9752 9040 T PRGIECT W0 BT WY B
CER IR R AR o o7 ore 0 M2 TENCRRISSUE fide ARCHITECTURE TR T 38 Divyright of s docmmast rosseing wih Sesimore Livied. Mo port 6429 APR 2005 |NOV 2003
RERIR IS L 101 A PRATID N OIS, GFFEES & ._" iu.w.%».s %ﬂ.ﬂﬂgﬂ oW G 2 King Shot 0 Eﬂgﬁn@rvﬁm Pnrlm_zuwuﬁuﬁ wﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁl @ Conrim of B desument reachh wlh Maskearihe lioiad te ——t
{EORRS RGN TR fgyerom | 0 i EURASon Re X pennaze N Eopa




melul ferce mralt ¢ h h aeta te cx qudn garde N
S N s S A gy b | .. = Y

' ,/,/ ..... SN i || i . e S 1 ol patt -
TN T mel L‘\ |

REE 1/ NG

PEBESTRIAN ~
ll (BARS R . — $e0b0x900 PRI \ '
- gy STORMWATER SUMP «
L g WITHELASS € \
- DLl <
N% ahe m&!.Qu WIFH EXIS TG Ve '
N SURFACELEVEL EXISINC PATH TO N W WORKE HL HERAT POWERLOAT / [
o g i 2 U b Lo BE WHSENED BFLOW R | SV .. 5 XERD ..mﬂ.ﬁ o SPCURITY kMO ,u Lre .
= REPABNG WAKL: i 3 sl et | N
. y i -
2r ks Iy [ S DT A S aaﬁ.. L ey T - e N
g REF ! g ey A T T ke - L H® X neow % \
g ko rect ocf%m ,ﬂ._.“ - AN o |
i i A} MEM Lo RCTE <ok e a0 o0 Jesser apove st P .,
162D 759 ) IHENDROH OW WiLL BELQW Yo
s ' . STORMWATER DRAMAGE' 1L
RAHE_ TJI.HH =iy . An
ROADMG BOCK g %
ARLA BELDW $HDWN DDT N i
. -
15 o] ; £
: ezs in
- - 5 %0 _Joock A L2z ganeoen vo tomers [
F - - A . ST x . TO SHORMWA TER DRAMA ] =
& - 8 . k g d o6 WiE g MoaRRAR P. a
P 2 % - —t-} T e 5 .
i § i N A i BaLTED wITY o
| ) i et & \F.ﬂfai Ezi:._.a'_.\ v
[RHL & :«on 0 iR g 9 QFFSET ABOVE SLAB T0 v
o prosfestt M1 : Crvl DR TO CARDARK L EVEL
o 1 vt ). EE s L Z . |
/ : i
2 e R S S I
T JF) COVERID B
= W0 _JWALRWAY I
k3
4 |
58 2l -,
2 A — - —_ - - o e g
oy FSET WAL L
& M CARPARK &
R Y ol P o DO S A - - . - . =
& NEW DAN HURFHY 5 _ T p” I i 7 - » /
v T T {iGTeR S YORF T ¥ AL Akan 11 - 4 g .
\\N/Vf:/
LHE OF BULKH 4D ,v
¥R
SHOW B DATH O &
ey
— X e .
FOR LARHARK B F "
MT$ REFER \@ HYPRAULIE N
DAANDIGS 1T Rk 75— S
B & :
=/ A i
Hh
oF R et ey _ s
-5k = L iR, 1N AT DO0R BEL M Rt b
bR ,DET AR } A B Exoe - AT Seruhey (™ RAMD BALUSTHER! ~ -
IR k..mw.«%ﬁm.ﬂ# i nzﬂ._;qaﬂm? N S .|>.i- P D) AN/ s. £ - LTl au.w ] *
- TRULAINRS wALL B A, . .
k e . I . LARDICARED AXFA . Y .- 0L 6 TR s et Lee 3
3 3 A J w ,\/.,..\ amgzm@hmz. * i, | r,.w | k6 ONGRETE Loy . rd By iw pani sy ™ - T
u1x1.. ey a0 |V oE P o m——— Bt i Fie \ N (> Ter i o YoulNE F [ ZET)
st fround floof pland g ﬁ. — ..J— S L
® ©® O © © © o | @
} P—
L% s o o el gl R — LA
A ﬁ w ¢ mg o tshaw oolled | ANF
—1]) - A ,
TR 25t ey shap _
farga & apge b dld meonyo  xho n dored _
.In g

T alarer th e - P

NA VALE MARKLT SQUARE - REVISLD RAMP

YOUT MOIES

OUND FLOOR PLAN B i This Plan/Specification forms

OFFSET DOWNFIPES WITHM BEAM SPACE DROP
UNDER SEAM MMEDIA TEL Y ADIACENT 10
PRI

ST portonihe cerbicobon for

2 ALLOYW TQ SEAL § REMOVE ALL REQUNIANT
STORMWATER DRAINAGE

o JO 5067 %5 19007 7007

\

& ALL STORMWATER MATERIALS £G-
SYPHOMIC DRAMAGE PPE PITS 8 GRATES
SHALL 9E INSTALLED TO MAMFACTURERS §
AS/HZS TS 1 REQUREHENTS. e
§ AL WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED W e
ACCORDANCE WITH [IVIL SPECIFICATION ANO I
LAREST AMENOMENT™ OF A01 RELEVART "
e
Buaet i 1 gl et Pl s By DATE Ho | AMEMOMENT T | rsue| DATE Ha | AMEROMEAT IS PROKECT et
] e et e Wi A PamRAGE FEvSED To st - GAN MURPHY WOOLWORTHS LIMITED
£ i e B 2 i i B Ha PARK STREET
. rlﬂn.i:lhl._.t...n.mm“........:llll: .n ” TN SUE FOR CONS THUCTION | A2 | 6 Y ﬂwoz» <>mmanmz
B IPEITE —
ettt iy RS W10 I"ne01| 2 |eul ReLaCATEO TR SCALE | 200 . e DESKGNED B CMCY | CwECwen o
R T I [Ty S0 FOR TEWDER Wwle R 5 ReVISED AND PARTNERS HYDRAULIC SERVICES - 21105 oare
! AND CONSTRUC oW 3 [cnare biceren L e LI LA weor
|ERTFKATE o lsws xinto ol e Yoy GROUND FLOOR PLAN WALE Bhawn Y oAt
e FSSUED FORCONSTRUCTION | 12 | ¢ A @t AR RO xR A L5 Wz NOV 2004
CER TECATE 5 |cereve. oroe o ol miapnm—~
Tente | 1_[ARCH UPDATED [ waw CORETRK TN ST A 08 K0 ORAVNGNG | Mo B SET ._mwﬁ_
_ nLnA1 r A%




